






= 





CONTENTS 

STUDENTS ......... . . . . . . . 18 

FACULTY ................. 72 

SPORTS .......... · ........ 104 
= 

ORGANIZATIONS .......... 130 

ACTIVITIES. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 162 



THERE WAS THE YEAR 

OF THE GUIDING LIGHT 



THEN 

THE YEAR 

OF 

THE 

KNIGHT 



IT WAS A NEW DAY WITH SPIRIT, PRIDE, AND POWER 

5 



6 

1971 

WILLIAM J. 
HERRON 

.'j. 

HEAD OF 
THE CASTLE 

I cannot easily put into words a formula 
that will insure any of you the success and 
happiness I wish for you. However, I c;m tell 
you this : that the challenges and pr~ssure 
that you are certain to face can be· dealt 
with . All of the courage , hard work, and te
nacity that has been required and supplied 
by you to get where you are today is but a 
"drop in the bucket" compared tb that 
which you must do just to maintain-_in the 
real workaday world. The preparation you 
have received is already outdated. Techno
logy has made life in America a hundred
yard dash. Notwithstanding, all of us are not 
sprinters, so at best all of you will not com

pete well across the board or in all key areas. 
You need never despair, however, because 
you can share -in the happiness that ought to 
abound, by establishing for yourself goals 
that are directly related to your personal 
wants and needs. Success is only one thing. 
It is a progressive realization of your prede
termined worthwhile goals. Your happiness 
is directly related to your realization of just 
the things you want for yourself. Plan care
fully for those changes you want to make 
and do remember this: that success is not a 
destination but a journey, therefore the in
stant you start moving toward the accom
plishment or achievement of your goals you 
then begin living successfully. In other 
words, you do not have to wait rtntil you 
have achieved to feel successful. You can 
this minute be a success at seven'teen or 

eighteen years of age and enjoy all of the 
rewards that go with satisfying living. Take 
with you all of my love and best wishes. I 
sincerely feel that success is not a matter of 
luck but a matter of planning your program 

...and finally working your plan. 

1· 





OPERATION FREEZE CAME IN 1971 

8 



SUDDENLY 





I T ' S 7 2 

11 



UNITED IN SHARING ... 

12 



IN DRILL AND 
FUN ... 

13 





IN ACTIVITIES AND PRIDE ... 

15 



IN DISCIPLINE ... 

_IN SPORTSMANSHIP AND TEAMWO.RK ... 

16 



l 
J 

MISS OLIVIA DIANE HOLMAN 

"For there's an open gate at the end of the road 

Through which each must walk alone 

And there, in light we cannot see, 
Our Father claims His own. 
Beyond that gate your loved one 

finds happiness and rest 

And there is comfort in the thought 
That a loving God knows best." 









SENIOR OFFICERS 
PRESIDENT 

Renee Bennett 

VICE-PRESIDENT 
Judy Fletcher 

CORRESPONDING SECRETARY 
J enise Peterson 

RECORDING SECRETARY 
Gail Hollingsworth 

TREASURER 
Chery 1 Stewart 

PARLIAMENTARIAN 
Joyce Herndon 

PUBLICIST 
Marcia McArn 

SGT.-AT -ARMS 
Cynthia Gatson 

SGT.-AT -ARMS 
Diana Goldston 

BUSINESS 

COMMITTEE . 

Delores Pryor 
Keith Peterson 
J enise Peterson 
George Frazier 
Rita Jordan 
Jan ella Harrison 
Cynthia Gatson 
Laron Peters 

Chery 1 Stewart 
Gail Hollingsworth 
Rodney Woods 

Judy Jordan 
Eugene Peterson 

Joyce Herndon 
Andrew Hudson 

21 



Percy Allen Angelia Anderson Joyce Antwine 

Russell Baker Damon Banks Cheryl Barnes 

' Shellah Barrett Marilyn Bell Mary Bell 

22 



Renee Bennett Valorie Boyd 

Hazel Brooks Tom Brown 

Karen Burnett Freda Bush 

David Brogan 

Willie Brown 

I was gratified to be able to answer 
promptly and I did. I said I didn 't 

know. 
Mark Twain 

23 



Julia Byrd Alejandro Cadena Georgia Cameron 

Etta Caples Sydney Caples Jan Carr 

Tony Cheatem Darryl Collins Debra Collins 

24 



Foster Collins Samuel Cooks Vicki Coupts 

Jackie Curl Marcia Darthard Angela Davis 

Ronnie Davis Sherron Davis Paul Davison 

25 



Sharon Decker Becky DeHart David Devries 

John Dias Paulette Evans Yvette Ewing 

I ,_ 
' 

Diana Fight Judy Fletcher J eaulanda Floyd 

26 



Debi Fogt Roy Foreman 

Angela Friends Susanne Fusso 

Lawrence Garner Harvey Gates 

Debra Fowler 

Robert Galvin 

To be ignorant of what happened befo_re you 
were born is to be ever a child. For what is 

man's lifetime unless the memory of past 
events is woven with those of earlier times. 

Cicero 

27 



Cynthia Gatson Charles Givhan Diana Goldston 

Charles Goodding David Goodwin Sharon Gould 

Saundra Gray Joslyn Green Lita Greenlaw 

28 



Sandra Griffin Donna Harden Loren Harris 

Janella Harrison Sandra Henderson Joyce Herndon 

Sybil Hight Larry Hill Anthony Hogan 

29 



30 

Miles Holland 

Glenn Holmes 

Laughter is not a bad beginning for 
a friendship, and it is the best 
ending for one. 

Oscar Wilde 

Gail Hollingsworth Karen Holman 

Sandra Holmes Andrew Hudson 

Loren Humphrey Jamie Hunsucker 



\ 

Willie Hunter Glenn Ingram Haywood Jackson 

Richard J ohnney Deleria Jones Donnie Jones 

Ronnie Jones Viola Jones Rita Jordan 

31 



32 

Jacqueline Kearney • 

) I 

Deborah Knighten 

If every fool wore a crown, we'd all 

be kings. 
Welsh proverb 

Cynthia Kimbrough 

• • 
... ,~., . 

y. ' .Al 

'- ~ 

Brett Kynard 

Wanda Lax 

Delia King 

Thomas Law 

Cathy Lee 



Jeanette Lee Patricia Lee 

Rodney Lindquist Gina Lyons 

Gary Macklin Norman Maples 

~ 
\ 
\ 

Wanda Lewis 

Donald Mackey 

Jan Marlow 

33 



34 

Judi McArn 

Jackie McDaniel 

The highest happiness of man as a 
thinking being is to have probed 
what is knowable and quietly to 
revere what is unknowable. 

Goethe 

Marcia McArn Rudolph McCallop 

Beverly McDowell Jerry McKelvy 

Sharon McKinney John McNeal 



Rhonda Miller Rodney Milligan Velma Mitchell 

Bobby Mitchum Edward Moore Florene Paris 

Courtney Parker Jon a than Parker Adrian Payne 

35 



.. 
• 

Charlotte Penn Helen Perry Denise Peterson 

Eugene Peterson J enise Peterson Keith Peterson 

J 

Rosemary Plough Frank Pope James Porter 

36 



Delores Pryor Marilyn Randolph 

Denise Reed Rita Reliford 

Evelyn Roberts Patsy Roberts 

Newton Record 

Royce Richberg 

Perhaps the only goal on earth 
toward which mankind is striving 
lies in the process of attaining, in 
other words, in life itself, and not 
in the thing to be attained. 

Fyodor Dostoevsky 

37 



Helen Ross Steve Ross Colandus Rucker 

Corn(:!lius Rucker Abuena Saxton Patricia Saxton 

Leslie Schattenburg Ernest Scott Robert Scott 

38 



Delphia Shelton Verna Shepard Sheryl Sherman 

Arniece Smith Leslie Smith Olive Smith 

Ophelia Smith Paul Smith Carrie Stapleton 

39 



I 
Ronald Steinmetz Cheryl Stewart Dennis Stewart 

) 
Velva Sydnor Laverne Tate Angela Thompkins 

Debra Thompson Roxanne Tilley Michael Tucker 

40 



Lourenda Turner Decla Tyler 

Paula Warfield Pam Washington 

Janice Wesley Anthony White 

Ronald Wallace 

Bruce Watkins 

It is easier to fight for one's princi
ples than to live up to them. 

Alfred Adler 

41 



Michael White 

Brenda Williams 

The surest way to corrupt a youth 
is to instruct him to hold in higher 
esteem those who think alike than 
those who think differently. 

Nietzsche 

42 

Octavia Wiggins Linda Wilkins · 

Charles Williams Linda Williams 

Mike Williams Sheila Williams 



Willa Williams Natasha Williamson Berishia Wilson 

Gary Wilson Ilsa Winningham Betty W olkey 

Maurice Woods Vivian Wyatt Ralph Hansen 

43 



JUNIOR CLASS OFFICERS 

PRESIDENT 
Terose Johnson 

VICE-PRESIDENT TREASURER 
Bonita Benson Keith Rowan 

SECRETARY SGT.-AT ARMS 
Earl Everett Terry Doyle 

PARLIAMENTARIAN 
Valerie Friends 

44 



JUNIOR BUSINESS COMMITTEE 
Row One, left to right: Valerie Friends, Terose Johnson, 
·Earl Everett, Bonita Benson, Keith Rowan. Row Two: 

Denise Washington, L'Tanya Gordon, Debbie Clayton, 
Richard Phillips. Row Three: JoAnn Gillum, Jan ice Jones, 
Lynn Goodseal, Jennifer Coleman, Jackie Wells. Row 

Four: Colette May, Vickie Brown, Stephanie Gamble, 
Alvaleta Guess, Terry Moore, Dora Spencer. Row Five: 
Michael Clark, Mike Kimbrough, Jeffrey Scott, Gregory 
Monroe, Robert Day, Ronnie Payne. Not pictured: Ter

ence Doyle, Leroy Williams, Bobby Baker. 

45 



Steve Acton Phyliss Alkire 

Pamela Anderson Teresa Banion 

Marvalyn Banks 

Victoria Andrews David Banks John Bazzle Denise Bell 

I 
f., Reggie Bland 

Bonita Benson Jeffrey Berry Terri Blewett Sabrina Bostic 

James Boyd James Bozeman 
Jamie Bradley 

Darryl Brown Michael Brown 

46 



James Burkholder 

Pat Chrisman 

Daniel Craddock 

Carmen Dean 

Terry Epps 

Kent Byers 

Michael Clark 

Kenneth Crosly 

Cynthia Degges 

Edith Evans 

Peggy Carolan 

Debbie Clayton 

You can't spell 
brothers and not spell 
others. 

Sandy Dennis 

Earl Everett 

Chriss Carroll Delores Carter 

.· 
Debra Clinton Jennifer Coleman 

Robert Day Vernon Dayton 

Cathy Doxey Terr-y Doyle 

Alonzo Fields David Finnell 

47 



Pam Floyd 

Shiela G1bson 

Wayne Graves 

Andrew Handy 

Prejudice is a mat
ter of not o~ly 

drawing your own 
conclusions, but of 
colorinJLthem as well. 

48 

Valerie Friends 

Joanne Gillum 

Linda Gray 

Ruth Hams 

Charlotte Henry 

Miriam Frye Stephanie Gamble Pamela Gee 

Lynn Goodseal Joan Gordon L'Tanya Gordon 

Patricia Green Alvalete Guess Donald Hall 

Patricia Harris Delores Harstad Carlos Henderson 

Reginald Hudson Delbert Hughes 



Gloria Hughes Helen Humphrey 

l 
L 

Marcella Jackson Richard Jackson 

Janice Jones John Jones 

Linda Johnson Pamela Johnson 

Cheryl Kiefer Steve Kennedy 

.. 
Jon ella Hoggat 

Sandra Jackson 

Some people think 
they have something 
to say, others think 
they have to say 
something. 

Patricia Johnson 

Carolyn Kerns 

Harry Howard 

Kenneth James 

\ 

Audrey Johnson 

Terose Johnson 

Michael Kimbrough 

Larry Jackson 

Edyth Jones 

J everne Johnson 

Vickie Keeton 

Gerdiene Lang 

49 



Joanna Lawrence Sonja Leverette David Lindsey Marcia Lopez Antoinette Martin 

Gordin Martin Jeanette Martin Rick Martin Carla Mathews Colette May 

Gladys May Michael May Leroy Mays Janice McClelland Darrel McCoy 

I 

Dennis McFarland Terri McFarland Rita McGee Bruce McGill Ricardo McKinley 

/ 
Floyd Miffin Lorita Miller Pam Mincey Francine Thompson 

50 



Renita Mitchell Glenn Moore 

Jackie Morrison Cecil Moss 

Ada Nugent William Orfield 

Virginia Payne LaForrest Phillips 

Kenneth Rahkin Karen Reese 

Roy Moore 

Jackie Muldrow 

The te st of genero
sity is not how much 
you give, but how 
much you have left. 

Richard Phillips 

Donna Richardson 

Terri Moore Debra Morris 

Brenda Hayden Carolyn North 

Gregory Osler Ronald Payne 

John Pinnel Henry Porter 

Ralph Richberg Arlene Richmond 

51 



Hazel Roby Lawanda Ross 

Sallie Slaughter Phyliss Stickney 

Frank Smith J ore en Smith 

John Stapleton Virginia Stevenson 

Debra Taylor Elijah Taylor 

52 

1, 

Kieth Rowan 

Cheryl Strong. 

If you don't learn 
from your mistakes, 
there ' s no sense 
making them. 

Dale Tannon 

Ronald Taylor 

\ 
Donna Saxton Debbie Stewart 

Anthony Swopes Carita Smith 

Dora Spencer Amos Stallings 

Anita Taylor Curtis Taylor 

Cecil Terrell Connie Titus 



Leynard Thornton Gary Turner 

Harold Ward Denise Washington 

Jackie Wells Paul Werst 

Leroy Williams Johnny Williamson 

Steven Winn Edward Winnie 

Charles Vaughn 

Sandra Washington 

"Luck is a street 
corner where opportu
nity meets prepara
tion ." 

Anonymous 

Thomas Wyatt 

Rita Woods 

Maxine Vineyard Melba Walker 

Janice Weaver Stanley Webb 

James Whitney Joyce Williams 

Cornelius Winchester LadeeJla Winn 

Stuart Wright Joe Wynne 

53 



SOPHOMORE OFFICERS 

PRESIDENT 
William Hudson 

TREASURER VICE-PRESIDENT SECRETARY 
Vivian Johnson Renee Bolden Beatrice Hart 

54 



Acton , Sharon 
Adkins, Gwen 
Allison, Loretta 
Anderson, Alfred 
Anderson, Mike 
Arnold, Michael 

Banks, Kenneth 
Barker, Maureen 
Barnes, Sharon 
Barton, Lavoska 
Bassa, Reggie 
Beasley, Venita 

Boone, Roger 
Braden, Darrell 
Bradley, Cortez 
Briscoe, Sandra 
Brown, Conrad 
Brown, Phillip 

Brown, Teresa 
Buford, Rochelle 
Burkholder, Richard 
Byers, Rhonda 
Caldwell, Sharon 
Canada, Levan 

Belcher, Lynetta 
Bell, Clarence 
Benefield, Robin 
Bingham, Darrell 
Bingham, Karyn 
Bolden, Renee 

Carpenter, Martha 
Carter, Wayman 
Chancellor, Roy 
Chatman, Arthur 
Cheadle, Joe 
Chism, Alfred 

55 



56 

Choate, Michael 
Clark, Alvin 
Cochran, Dewayne 
Colbert, Ronnie 
Collins, Gary 
Collins, Jackie 

Draffen, Felicia 
Dudley, Connie 
Dunn, Randy 
Eason, Hubert 
Eskridge, Billy 
Evans, Shelia 

C::ooper, Anthony 
Counts, Barrington 
Cox, Pam 
Crockett, Michael 
Dabner, Shekena 
Davenport, Brenda 

Davis, Barbara 
Davis, Gail 
Davis, Leroy 
Dean, Desiree 
Doniphan, Kermit 
Douglas, Cecile 

Evans, Vincent 
Finnell, Gary 
Fitzpatrick, Rory 
Foy,Joyce 
Freeman, Sharon 
Freeman, Valorie 

Friess, Terry 
Frye, Brian 
Garth, Sonja 
Ginn, Diane 
Givhan, Marian 
Gorden, Earl 



Graves, John 
Green, Bernice 
Green, Deborah 
Gregory, Emmitt 
Griffin, Stan ford 
Gurley, David 

Gurley, Donny 
Haley, Kathy 
Hamby, Phillip 
Hams, Roy 
Hancock, Conchita 
Handy, Anthony 

Hathaway, Donald 
Hawkins, Debra 
Haynes, Robin 
Henderson, Al 
Henderson, Darrell 
Herndon, Phil 

Hill, Sandy 
Hishaw, Bradis 
Hishaw, Sharon 
Hollingsworth, Denise 
Hollis, Linda 
Howard, Debbie 

Harden, Janet 
Ha:rden, Renee 
Harms, Patti 
Harper, Debra 
Harris, Tony 
Hart, Beatrice 

Hudson, William 
Irons, Toni 
Irvin, Tina 
fsaac, Larry 
Jackson, Steven 
Jayner, Arvell 

57 



58 

Jefferies, Dennis 
Jefferson, J ovinna 
Jeter, Sandra 
J ohnney, Junius 
J ohnney, Patricia 
Johnson, Gregory 

Kennedy, Orlando 
Kindle, Gary 
Kipper, Ken 
Knolley, Sandra 
Lacy, Anthony 
Lajimodiere, Carmen 

Johnson, Lanford 
Johnson, Perry 
Johnson, Shirley 
Johnson, Vivian 
Jones, Agel on 
Jones, Clifton 

Jones, Dennis 
Jones, Floyd 
Jones, J ani~e 
Jones, Lorraine 
Jones, Stephanie 
Keeton, Sierra 

Lamb, Deborah 
Langum, Connie 
Lawrence, Joe 
Lee, Ronnie 
Lee , William 
Leverette, Renee 

Lewis, Deirdre 
Lewis, Joseph 
Lewis, Kathy 
Lewis, Mattie 
Looney, Jose 
Love, Thompson 



McFarland, Verna 
McMillin, Carol 
Melson, Osea 
Miller, Donna 
Miller, Herbert 
Mitchell, Mark 

Mitchell, Jane tta 
Mitchell, Thurman 
Monroe, Charles 
Moore, Michael 
Mott, Darlene 
Murdock, Jerry 

Lumpkin, Michael 
Lusher, Eudell 
Malone, Adrian 
Marne, Andre 
Marshall, James 
Martin, Rhonda 

May, Cynthia 
Mayfield, Vanessa 
McAdams, Sheila 
McDaniel, Eric 
McDowell, James 
McEwen, Monice 

Nelson, Steve 
Newson, Robin 
Oates, Leburn 
Odum, Curtis 
Owens, Lyda 
Paige, Cathy 

Palmer, Patricia 
Pecina, Delia 
l;'ennington, Ernie 
Peterson, Bill 
Pope, Sam 
Porter, Stanley 

59 



60 

Reed, Simon 
Reid, Erma 
Richey, Dawn 
Riding, Daryl 
Roberson , Dennis 
Roberts, Freida 

Robinson, Damon 
Robinson, Freda 
Rogers, Renee 
Romes, Becky 
Rosalez, Alicia 
Ross, Glenda 

Scott, Clifford 
Scott, Henry 
Scroggins, Lena 
Shans, Robert 
Sharp, Charles 
Shelton , Terry 

Sims, Bruce 
Sizemore, Robin 
Slaughter, Edna 

'"Smith, Debbie K. 
Smith, Rhonda 
Smith, Sheryl 

Porter, Terry 
Prince, Melvin 
Purse, Terry 
Raglon, Glenn 
Reed, Clarissa 
Reed, Shelia 

Ross, J.C. 
Ross, Sandy 
Rowles, Mike 
Rush , Joey 
Schrader, Tim 
Schumacher, Donna 



Sydnor, Michael 
Taylor, Bonita 
Taylor, Diane 
Taylor, Trina 
Taylor, Valerie 
Taylor, Walter 

Walzer, Tony 
Warfield, Ardelia 
Washington, Carol 
Washington, Dennis 
Washington, Laverne 
Waters, Kevin 

I 
I 

Smith, Tanya 
Smith, William 
Stephens, Marshall 
Strickland, L.R. 
Suffren, Primus 
Swinton, Collette 

Thomas, Danny 
Thomas, Michael 
Thomas, Sonja 
Thompkins, Waulula 
Thompson, Kenneth 
Tooley, Mary 

Townsel, Doris 
Trice, Ronnie 
Turner, Gerald 
Turner, Joyce 
Vassal, Tanya 
Walton, Desiree 

Werst, Martha 
White, Alma 
White , LaLani 
White, Rena 
Whitlow, Nelda 
Wieland, David 

61 



62 

Williams, Kathy 
Williams, Kevin 
Williams, Shelia 
Williamson, Geneva 
Wilson, Mike 
Wilson , Monica 

Winnie, J eanette 
Woods, Tanya 
Worten, Susan 
Wright, Arlene 
Wyatt, Ronnie 
Young, Linda 

Young, Michelle 
Young, Rem bert 
Kelley, William 

Wilk es, Andre 
Wilkes, Patricia 
Wilkes, Tiauni 
Williams, Charlotte 
Williams, David 
William s, Leonard 

Party time .. . 



Bell, Denita 
Bell, Renee 
Bellard, Joe 
Blackman, Travis 
Blaylock, Renee 
Bolton, Wendell 

Boren, Calvin 
Botello, Teresa 
Box, Lee 
Boyington, James 
Bradford, Dennis 
Brad ford, Karla 

FRESHMEN-CLASS OF '75 

Allen, James 
Anders, Thomas 
Anderson, Wallace 
Antwine, Carlis 
Ashley, Bianca 
Baker, Cardell 

Baldwin, Kynard 
Banks, Byron 
Banks, Dorothy 
Barbour, Vicki 
Barnes, Deborah 
Barnes, Marla 

Bradford, Reggie 
Bradley, Gwyn 
Bradley, Kevin 
Brentery, Anthony 
Brewer, Pat 
Briscoe, Elizabeth 

Briscoe, Susan 
Broadway, Ronald 
Broils, Bobby 
Bronson, Brenda 
Brooks, Reginald 
Brown, Beverly 

63 



64 

Chaney , Doug 
Chappell, Anthony 
Clark, Trina 
Clayton, Mary Ann 
Clayton, Richard 
Cloy, Smiley 

Colbert, Phillip 
Cole, Deborah 
Cole, Johnny 
Coleman, Bernice 
Conner, Charles 
Cooper, Robin 

Cordy, Nane 
Counce, Ava 
Counts, Cynthia 
Cox , Debbie 
Crockett, Vicki 
Crumble, Tamara 

Brown, Carl 
Brown, Jackie 
Brown, James 
Brown, Marshall 
Brown, Sam 
Brown, Vickie 

Burtis, Phillip 
Bynum, Michelle 
Cadney, Nor man 
Carter, George 
Chambers, Cynthia 
Chambers, ToiKai 

Curry, Brenda 
Dangerfield, Terry 
Davis, Jackie 
Davis, Lynn 
Davis, Mary 
Davison, Corliss 

Deloney, Mary 
Dennis, Juanetta 
Dewitt, James. 
Dickey, Charlotte 
Diggs, Adele 
Donnelly, Jeff 



Douglas, Kirk 
Douglas, Pamela 
Draffen, Curtis 
Drone, Charles 
Drone, Harry 
Dudley, David 

Evans, Jackie 
Farmer, Avis 
Faulkenberry, Kathy 
Fields, Larry 
Finnell, Deborah 
Flowers, Gregory 

Fuller, Kenneth 
Fulsom, Janet 
Garner, Roger 
Garrett, George 
Garrett, Tim 
Gates, Robert 

Grandison, R honda 
Graves, Randall 
Gray, James 
Gray, Linda 
Gray, Mandeline 
Green, Marena 

Dupree, Denise 
Dwyer, Stephanie 
Echols, Tina 
Eicholz, Violet 
Elam, Shelia 
Ellington, Gloria 

Ford, Jan 
France, Norman 
Franklin, Terri 
Freeman, Janet 
Freud, Charles 
Fugate, Sheila 

Gates, Sharon 
Givhan, Deborah 
Golden, Paula 
Gordon, Arletta 
Gordon, Theodore 
Graham, Karen 

65 



66 

Henderson, Ravona 
Henry, Andre 
Heuer, Walter 
Hight, Jessica 
Hill, Willie 
Hogan, Teresa 

Howard, Monica 
Howard, Terry 
Howe!, Ronald 
Hughes, Leland 
Ingram, Jerome 
!tell, Yul 

Greenard, Mark 
Griffin, Camille 
Groves, Kim 
Hammons, Curtis 
Harness, Sharon 
Hathaway, Ronald 

Hatter, Kenneth 
Hayes, Wanda 
Heath, Shellye 
Henderson, Donna 
Henderson, Eddie 
Henderson, Jacqueline 

Holland, Diane 
Holmes, Courtney 
Holmes, Michael 
Holvay, John 
Hooten, Edna 
Horninsinner, David 

Jackson, Diane 
Jackson, Phyllis 
Jackson, Ruben 
Johnson, James 
Johnson, John 
Johnson, Kevin 

Johnson, Otis 
Johnson, Rhonda 
Johnson, V eretha 
Jolly, Marvin 
Jones, Anthony 
Jones, Donna 



/ 

Jones, Marjorie 
Jones, Rogers 
Jordan, Gale 
Jones, Robin 
Jones, Vanessa 
Joyner, Wayne 

Lamb, James 
Lane, Debra 
Langum, Steve 
Lark, Clifford 
Lasker, Sheila 
Lee, Janice 

Levie, Miles 
Lightfoot, Bianca 
Lindsay, Adreine 
Lindsay, Doris 
Livingston, David 
Logan, Kenneth 

Louis, William 
Love, Kenneth 
Lowe, Michael 
Lyons, Clarence 
Mack, Rosa 
Mackrel, Cheryl 

Martin, Ronald 
Martin, Urias 
Mason, Ella 
Mason, Raymond P. 
May, Charles 
May, Michael 

Keener, Margaret 
Kelly, Don 
Kelly, Jane 
Kirkwood, Toni 
Knowing, Maria 
Lacy, Candice 

Maddox, Aubrey 
Maddox, Betty 
Mallard, Roberta 
Mansaw, Robert 
Marshall, Derek 
Martin, Floyd 

67 



68 

McFarland, Randy 
McGee, Michael 
McHudson, Keith 
McKelvy, Linda 
McKinney, Ruby 
McShann, Pamilla 

Mitchell, James 
Molina, Felipe 
Montgomery , Clean 
Morris, Juanita 
Morris, Tereseta 
Moss, Arthur 

Overton, Pam 
Owens, Brigette 
Parks, Sharon 
Paul, Arlene 
Pauley, Reginald 
Pa~ley, Ronald 

May, Walter 
Mays, Gale l 
McCan, Darlene 
McDaniels, Raymond 
McDaniel, Sharon 
McEwen, James 

Mercer, Denise 
Mercer, Tina 
Midgyett, Terri 
Miller, Lonnie 
Mitchell, Deborah 
Mitchell, James 

Myers, Cardelia 
Nash, Kathy 
Neely, Janet 
Nelson, Betty 
Norwood, Sandra 
Oliver, Kim 

Payne, Evelyn 
Payne, Steve 
Pecina, Henry 
Perkins, Chester 
Perkins, Rodney 
Pitts, Russell 



Reese, Carol 
Reese, Karen 
Rhodes, Rosalind 
Richardson, Michael 
Richberg, Harolyn 
Roddy, Leonard 

Rollins, Valerie 
Ross, Paul 
Rowan, Regina 
Russell, Glenn 
Salary, Hiram 
Saxton, Ronald 

Simpson, Gail 
Sizemore, Elisbeth 
Small, Sharon 
Smith, Aneda 
Smith, Dawn 
Smith, Karen 

Pollard, Villa 
Pollard, William 
Porter, Carolyn 
Porter, Robert 
President, Brenda 
Prince, Lisa 

Pryor, Margieree 
Raglon, Phyllis 
Randall, Rhonda 
Ray, Denise 
Reed, Lottie 
Reed, Rhonda 

Scoggins, Robert 
Scott, Anita 
Scott, Latricia 
Scott, Marquita 
Scott, Versea 
Separd, Gwen 

Shafer, Edward 
Sharp, Ethel 
Shaw, Charles 
Shields, Kenny 
Shinnaut, Jimmie 
Simmons, ~ris 

69 



70 

Strickland, Yvonne 
Strong, Keith 
Suffren, Alberta 
Swinton, Eddie 
Tally, Mary 
Tally, Minnie 

Tate, Bobby 
Tate, Linda 
Taylor, Brian 
Taylor, Steve 
Terry, Donna 
Thomas, Chester 

Tifford, Yulonda 
Tinsley, Anthony 
Tooley, Harold 
Townsend, Warren 
Trice, Bruce 
Trotter, Lee 

Smith, Linda 
Smith, Margo 
Smith, Mary K. 
Smith, Thaylia 
Smith, Thomas 
Smith, Wesley 

Spears, Glendora 
Spears, Kevin 
Stephens, Douglas 
Stevens, Ronald 
Strickland, J oeann 
Strickland, Warren 

Truitt, Norwood 
Tunley, Alfreda 
Turner, James 
Turner, Jerrie 
Turner, Kathie 
Tyler, James 

V assol, Eric 
Vineyard, Alfred 
Wade, Jewel 
Walzer, William 
Ward, Agnes 
Ward, Cynithia 



Watson, Denise 
Watt, Gregory 
Watts, Floyd 
Weather, Grieg 
Wesley, Melvin 
West, Rhonda 

Williams, Janice 
Williams, Lynda 
Williams, Lynn 
Williams, Marcus 
Williams, Renita 
Williamson, Keith 

Wyatt, Josephine 
Wyly,Diane 
Henderson, Alfred 
McDaniels, Calvin 
Smith, Sharon 
Washington, Carol 

Wardell, James 
Washington, Charles 
Washington, Doris 
Washington, Doris 
Washington, Ricky 
Watley, John 

Westmoreland, Patricia 
Wheeler, Peggy Kim 
Wilkerson, Frank 
Wilkes, Cynthia 
Williams, Carl 
Williams, Carolyn 

Wilson, Caroline 
Wilson, Clifton 
Winn, Charlotte 
Winn, Glen 
Winston, Tom 
Wyatt, John 

71 







74 

Mr. William J. Herron 
Principal 

Mr. Robert Brashiers 
Vice Principal 

Mr. Curtis Rogers 
Vice Principal 

Mr ." William Rowan 
Vice Principal 



Mr. Joseph Grant 
Counselor 

Mrs. Lucile Shepard 
Counselor 

Mr. Charles Hansen 
Counselor 

Mrs. Thelma Watson 
Counselor 

75 





Mrs. Sharon Anderson
English, Drama 

Mrs . . Linda Buckle-English , 
Humanities 

Mrs. Mineola Hardiman

Special Education 

Mr. Ronald P. Butler-English, 

French 

Mr. Dale Brush - Special Edu

cation 

Miss Barrie Carter- English 

Mrs. Wilma Johnson-English, 
Tower sponsor 

77 



78 

Mrs. Katherine Johnson
Reading Teacher 

Miss Marguerite Martinez

English , Spanish 

-Mrs . Marjorie Runnells
English , Crusader sponsor 

Mrs. Cecilia Roberts - English 

Mrs. Doris Jones - English 

Mrs. Mary Roll- English, Latin 

Miss Carol Webb- English, 
Black Literature 





80 

Mrs. Theresa Bauman-Chemis
try, Physics 

Mr. Roy Becklean-Refresher 
Math, Math 1, Algebra 1 



Mrs. Collette Grimes- Human 

Science , Psychology 

Mr. Lee Durham-Human 

Science 

Mrs . Maureen Carver- Biology , 

General Science 

Miss Lynn Gipson- General 

Science 

81 



82 

Mr. Leo Lazzo-Refresher 
Math, Algebra 1 

Mrs. Dorothy Holloway-Biology 
1, Biology 3 

Mr. Jim Julian-Math 1, Geometry 

Mrs. Barbara McKinney-Chemis
try, Physics, Physical Science. 

Mrs. Elizabeth Rutledge-Math 
1, Modern Algebra, Advanced 
Math 



SOCIAL STUDI 



84 

Mr. George Byers-Citizenship 

Mrs . Marva Hackett-Citizen
ship 

Mr. Harvey Oxman-World 
History, American History 

Mr. Charles Freeman- World 
History, Current Affairs 

Mr. Joseph Henderson-Citi
zenship 

Mr. Donald West - American 
History 

Mr. H.G. Gillispie - World His
tory, World Geography, Citi
zenship 

Mrs. Donna J ohnson-Ameri
can History, Black History 

Mrs. Jane Woodruff- World 
History, American History 





Miss Sherri Knox-Art Mrs. Madelyn Shinn- Art 

Mrs. Cecelia Birckhead-Art 

86 



Mrs. Eleanor Brown-Drama, Speech, Public 

Speaking 

Mrs. Norma Jacksorr- Chorus 

Mr. La Vern Cable-Vocal Music 

Mr. Charles Dorch-Band 

87 



Mr. Duke Howze - Speech 

Mrs. Bessie Peterson- Typing Mrs. Fannie Simmons- Typing 

Mr. Harry Messinger- COE 

88 



GYM & R.O.T.C. 



Mr. Bill Myles-Boys' Gym Mrs. Ruth Peters - Girls' Gym Mr. Clifford Cornelius - Boys' Gym 

Mrs. Lula Bounds-Girls' Gym 

SGM. Kenneth Storms Mr. Jim Gurley-Boys' Gym 

Miss Patricia Oxler-Girls' Gym 

90 



, 

' 
I ""'' 

f•ar* 

, -
. I 
'~) 

H(jJ & ECONOMIC 



Mrs. Jeanne Finter- Clothings, 
Homemaking, Sewing 

Mr. Jeff Len tz-Drafting, Electric
ity, Wood , Photography 

92 

Mrs. Doris Bailey- Foods, Homemaking 

( 
Mr. J ohn Hottenstein- Citizenship 

Mr. Michael Cesaretti-Wood 

Mr. Thomas Montgomery-Electricity 

Mr. Lloyd Hancock- Metal 



Mrs. Evelyn Hill - Registrar 

Mrs. Ida Griffin-Accountant 

Miss Barbara Spann - Attendance 

Clerk 

Mrs. Isabella Pattison - Counseling 

Secretary 

Left to right: Miss Mary Val en tine , Miss Margaret Hart, Mrs. Patricia Behler , Miss 

Jean Wagner, Mrs. Glennda Jiles- Librarians. 

Mrs. Carolyn Schwarz-Attendance 

Clerk 

Mrs. Wilma Love - Book Clerk 

Mrs. Eugenie Beaulieu - Nurse 

93 



BALL QUEEN 

ISE PETERSON 



ATTENDANTS 

Gail Hollingworth 

Marcia McArn 

Sandra Holmes 

. 
~~ 

95 



BASKETBALL QUEEN 

GAIL HOLLINGSWORTH 



ATTENDANTS 

( 

Leslie Smith 
Princess 

Shelia Williams 
Princess 

Carrie Stapleton 
Princess 

1 
\ 

97 



98 

FIRST BATTALION R.O.T.C. QUEEN 

AND ATTENDANTS 

QUEEN 

NATASHA WILLIAMSON 

Attendant Jan Carr 

Attendant Wanda Lax 



SECOND BATTALION R.O.T.C. QUEEN 

AND ATTENDANTS 

Attendant Marcia McArn 

. .... t:):'.Y '·::-; .U :_:\ 

:·.-r ,'~~~ . ~i~i'iL~ .. ; ;:~,:~ 
Attendant Denise Peterson 

QUEEN 

. LESLIE SMITH 

99 



CRUSADER QUEEN 

VICKI COUNTS . 



ATTENDANTS 

Denise Washington 

Junior Princess 

Denise Hollingsworth 
Sophomore Princess 

Cynthia Counts 
Freshman Princess \ 

> 
f 

101 



1972 SOUTHEAST HIGH SCHOOL 

Miss Renee Bennett 

Miss Julia Byrd 

102 



TRACK QUEEN CANDIDATES 

Miss Brenda Kindle 

Miss Rita Woods 

103 







106 

COACHES, MANAGER, VARSITY RECORD 

Coaches Jim Julian, left , Head Coach Bill Myles, right, instruct on sideline. 

6 

Football Season Ticket 
This ticket will admit the bearer to all 
Interscholastic League Football games 
i .:which SOUTHEAST is a competitor. 

rrv.s.~"+Jt SA-Arr 
(Name of tick-et holder. Print in ink) 

Price $4.00 

Southeast Opponent 
16 Manuel 0 
42 Springfield 8 
36 Central 0 
42 Northeast 6 
14 East 0 
44 Van Horn 0 
14 Southwest 15 
42 Paseo 0 
26 Westport 6 

i 

0• z 

Team Manager 
Johnny Williamson 



1971 SOUTHEAST ALL-STAR TEAM 

Row One : Michael Clark, Richard Phillips, Leroy Williams, Michael Kimbrough , Tony Cheatem. 
Row Two: Royce Richberg, Paul Smith, Andrew Judson, Cornelius Winchester. Row Three: Bruce 
McGill, Russell Baker, Paul Davison, Richard Jackson, Bret Kynard . Row Four: Bruce Watkins , 
LaForrest Phillips, Larry Hill. 

1971-72 FOOTBALL ALL-STARS: All Metro- Earl 
Everett , Royce Richberg. 1st Team District- Paul 
Smith, Royce Richberg. 1st Team City- Paul Smith, 
Royce Richberg, Earl Everett , Andrew Hudson. 2nd 
Team City- Larry Hill , Bruce Watkins, Richard Phil-

lips. Honorable Mention City - Tony Cheatem, Russell 

Baker, Paul Davison, Leroy Williams , LaForrest Phil
lips, Bruce McGill, Robert Lee , Cornelius Winchester, 
Brett Kynard, Sidney Caples, Richard Jackson , Michael 
Clark, Dennis McFarland, Mike Kimbrough, Luther 
Dunn. 

107 



108 

Larry Hill 
Senior Center 

Greg Monroe 

Junior Halfback 
Paul " Pops" Davison 
Senior Tight End 

BIG RED CLIPS VAN HORN 44-0 

Bruce "The Bouncer" Watkins 
Senior Tackle 

Leroy Williams 
Junior Back 

LaForres t Phillips 

Junior Guard 



Earl "The Pearl" Everett 

Junior Quarterback 
Cornelius Winchester 

Junior End 

Anthony Hogan 
Senior Quarterback 

KNIGHTS BOAST A RECORD OF 

William Hudson 
Sophomore Linebacker 

Russell Baker 
Senior Back 

Kevin Groves 
Senior Back 

Michael Tucker "Bugzy" 
Senior Fullback 

8-1-0 

Royce Richberg " Lumber Jack " 
Sen ior Tackle 

109 



110 

SOUTHEAST RIPS CENTRAL 36-0 

Sidney "Superbad" Caples 
Senior Linebacker 

Anthony Ashley 
Senior Back 

Michael "The Thumper" Clark 
Junior Linebacker 

Richard Phillips 
Junior Back 

Frank "Brown Sugar" Pope 
Senior End 

Robert "The Scat Cat" Lee 
Senior Halfback 

Dennis McFarland 
Junior Linebacker 

Brett "The Killer" Kynard 
Senior Corner 

Clifford "Flick" Herring 



Andrew "The Plow" Hudson 
Senior Fullback 

Richard Jackson 
Junior Kicker 

John Stapleton 
Junior Lineman 

SOUTHEAST CROWNS P ASEO 42-0 

Bruce McGill 
Junior Guard 

Mike Kimbrough 
Junior Back 

Luther Dunn 
Junior Linebacker 

111 



SOUTHEAST OVER 

MANUEL 16-0 

SOUTHEAST DEFEATS 

GLENDALE 32-0 
On a rainy Friday evening the Knights rolled over 

highly-touted Springfield Glendale, scoring an intim
idating 32-0 victory. 

112 

Saturday, September 11, Southeast scored an 
impressive 16-0 victory over Manuel. This victory 

set the pace for one of the best seasons 111 many 
years. 



SOUTHEAST 

CONQUERS 

NORTHEAST 42-6 

CENTRAL LOSES TO 

KNIGHTS 36-0 
October 4, Southeast scored their most awe

inspiring victory, beating first-place Central 36-0 in 

front of the Dad's Day crowd. 

On October 8, Southeast, playing as the visitor 
team, walked over Northeast 42-6. 

113 



SOUTHEAST BLANKS 

EAST 14-0 

SOUTHEAST CRUSHES 

VAN HORN 44-0 
In a prelude to the Southside Trophy game, 

Southeast beats Van Horn 44-0 . However, this was 
not indicative of Southeast's performance in the 
S.E.-S.W. game. 

114 

Southeast met and defeated East at Bryan Field 
by a score of 14-0. So far, this was Southeast's 
closest game of the season. 



P ASEO FALLS TO 

SOUTHEAST 42-0 

SOUTHWEST STUMPS 

KNIGHTS 15-14 
Southeast loses the Southside Trophy again this 

year by a heart-breaking score of 15-14. This is the 
only really close game of the season. 

In the next to the last game of the season, 
first-ranked Paseo is toppled by the Knights 4 2-0. 

115 



JV FINISHES FIRST WITH 8-0-1 TALLY 

Row One: Ronado Colbert, Marshall Stevens, Gary Coleman, 
Bobby Baker, Keith Rowan, William Hudson, Anthony Walzer, 
Michael Lumpkin, Darrell Watson. Row Two: Michael McCoy, 
David Ramos, Ronnie White, Ronny Trice, Kenneth Kipper, 
William Smith, James McDowell, Anthony Cooper, Richard 

116 

Tony Cheatem, Senior Back, Scores Southeast Touch
down. 

Martin, John Ross, Wilbert Blackman, William Lee. Row Three: 
Anthony Handy , Michael Moore, Chester Boyd, Darryl Chavis, 
Ronnie Payne, Reggie Bassa, David Lenzy, Terry Doyle, Andrew 
Handy, Craig Wright. 

SE 18 Cen. 0 
SE 34 Man. 0 
SE 6 VH 2 
SE 12 Pas. 12 
SE 50 East 0 
SE s· WP 2 
SE 12 sw 0 



SOUTHEAST FROSH HAVE TRYING YEAR 

Row One: Dino Martin, John Watley, James Wardell, Kenny 
Frye, Charles May, Keith Strong, David Honsinnger. Row Two: 
Floyd Martin, Ronald Martin, Joe Bellard, Stan Banks, Jerome 

-------------· ··----------·-

English, Walter May, Rick Washington, Ken Hatter. Row Three: 
Coach Byers, Dwight Brooks, Jim Turner, Rich Clayton, Hiram 

Slary, Phil Colbert. 

Paul Smith, Senior Back, 1st Team City, 1st Team Defense. 

117 



~ ;J 

r 
! 
I 
i. 
>, 

• • 



1972 SOUTHEAST VARSITY BASKETBALL TEAM 

D 

Row One: Coach Durham, James Porter, Richard Phillips, 
Charles Williams, Loren Harris, Gary Coleman, Coach Curley. 
Row Two: Earl Everette, Cornelius Winchester, Roy Sellers, 

James Ransburg, John Bazzle, Rudolph McCallop, George Pope, 

Royce Richberg. 

Coaches Durham and Gurley 

119 



James Porter, Forward Rudolph McCallop, Forward 

Loren rlards, Guard Charles Williams, Guard 

l2D 



Corneiius Winchester, Forward George Pope, Forward 

John Bazzle, Forward-Center Gary Coleman, Guard 

121 



James Ransburg, Center Roy Sellers, Forward 

Richard Phillips, Guard Earl Everett, Forward 

122 



JUNIOR VARSITY AND FRESHMEN 

ROUNDBALLERS 

Row One: Frank Smith, Kevin Waters, Kenny Kipper, Alfred 
Abernathy, Larry Pouncil, Kevin Williams, Harry Barrett, Ray 
Daniels. Row Two: Reginald Anderson, James McDowell, Larry 

Row One: Herbert Miller, C. Katney, K. Hatter, M. Richardson, 
William Lewis, Karl Williams. Row Two: Truid, L. Marshall, 

Isaac, Richard Jackson, Coach Gurley, Alvin Clark, Gregory 

Monroe, Jose Looney. 

Ramond Macey, Norman France, James Lamb, Michael McGee, 

Coach Dortch. 

123 



From left to right: Ruben Jackson, Donald Hathaway, Cecil 
Moss, Paul Shields, Darrel Watson, Phillip Burtis, Charles 
Goodding, Tim Garret, Don Mackey, Coach Butler. Sitting: 

Gerry Murdock, Glenn Russell, Alfred Anderson, Randall 
Graves. Not pictured: Primus Suffarn, Paul Werdt, David 
Williams. 

SWIM TEAM 

124 







· SOUTHEAST 1972 VARSITY COACHES 

Jim Julian 

Bill Myles 

127 



128 

Front Row : Keith Peterson, Tony Cheatem, Paul Davison, Andrew Hudson, Bruce Watkins, James 
Porter. Back Row: Harvey Gates, Rodney Woods, Eugene Peterson, Maurice Woods, Gary Wilson. 

VARSITY TRACK SQUAD 

Front Row: Ronald Banks, Chester Boyd, David Lindsey , Pat Chrisman, Gregory Monroe, Larry 
J ackson. Middle Row : Wayman Carter, Terry Doyle, Thompson Love , Darryl Watson, Ronnie 
Colbert, Gary Clark , Clarence Bell. Back Row : Alfred Anderson, Leland Cherry , Louis Trotten, 
Ronnie White, Kenny Kipper, David Ramos, Henry King, Ronnie Antwine, William Lee. 



129 







I 

CRUSADER STAFF VISITS THE GREAT PUMPKIN 

Work on this year's CRUSADER began early in 

the summer, so by the beginning of the school year, 
most of the initial work was out of the way. 

This year's staff wanted to take a nostalgic look 
over the last four years. This was because we wanted 
the seniors, if no one else, to feel that this is ti·uly 
their yearbook. 

1971-72 CRUSADER STAFF : Robert Day, organizations; 
Judy McArn, Co-editor, activities; Angelia Anderson, photo

grap~r ; Jan ella Harrison, organizations ; Randall Stickney, 
sports; Sussanne Fusso, students; Becky DeHart, students; 

132 

The big change in the sale of CRUSADERS this 
year is that due to the fact that our student's interest 

in the yearbook was failing, the staff decided to 

include the price of the book in the junior and senior 

fees. This change was met with mixed emotions by 

the student body, but this year's staff is certain the 
the 1971-72 CRUSADER is sure to be a winner. 

Foster Collins, sports; Monice McEwen, photographer; David 
Goodwin, faculty; Colette May, activities; Don Mackey, Co

editor, faculty; Rita Jordan, photographer; Mrs. Margie Run
nells , CRUSADER Sponsor; David Williams , photographer. 



RETURNS WITH HOPES OF TRIPLE-A RATING 

-e 
R 

133 



I 

GO-LDSTON -CHEATEM HEAD 

On September 15, 1971, the Roundtable was 

called to order. But it was not King Arthur rapping 
for the attention of Lancelot and the other Knights. 
It was Miss Diana Goldston, better known as Dee 
Dee , Southeast's first lady President. 

Row One: D. Goldston, A. Guess, C. Stapleton , S. Bostic, T. 
Johnson , J. Peterson, L. Gordon, V. Brown, G. Hollingsworth, 
J. Wells , T. Cheatem. Row Two: C. Herring, J. Carpenter, R . 

134 

With the help of this year's sponsor, Miss Sherry 
Knox, Dee Dee, and Tony Cheatem, the Vice-Presi
dent, sponsored mixers, Spirit Week, and Football 
Homecoming activities. 

Jenkins, T. Moore, D. Washington , B. Hart, G. Wilson, D. 
Brogan. Row Three: S. Stickney, S. Brisco, E. Peterson, L. 
Owens, S. Ross , M. Holland. 



OTHER OFFICERS INCLUDE JUNIORS 

RECORDING SECRETARY 
Gail Hollingsworth 

SERGEANT-AT-ARMS 
Gary Wilson 

PRESIDENT 
Dee Dee Goldston 

VICE-PRESIDENT 
Tony Cheatem 

PARLIAMENTARIAN 
L'Tonya Gordon 

R. Jenkins, J. Peterson, D. Goldston, G. Hollings
worth , L. Gordon, J . Wells, T. Theatem, T . 

Johnson, G. Wilson. 

CORRESPONDING SECRETARY 
J enise Peterson 

SERGEANT -AT -ARMS 
Rosaline Jenkins 

135 



s 
0 

u 
T 

H 

E 

A 

s· 

T 

136 

Row One: Debbie Fogt, Rita Jordan, Cynthia Gatson, Sandy Ross, Susan Worten. Row Two: Randall 
Stickney, Michael Thomas, Valerie Taylor, Susanne Fusso, Marily Bell, Janice Jones. Row Three : David 
Goodwin, Patricia Wilkes, Carla Matthews, Patti Harms, Jackie Collins, Bruce Sims. Row Four : Don 
Mackey, Foster Collins, Becky DeHart, Gloria Sultanik, Janice Jones, Terri Banion, Robert Day, Charles 
Monroe, Bruce Sims. 

OFFICERS 
First Semester 

Renee Bennett President 

Becky DeHart Vice-President 

Rita Jordan Corr. Secretary 

Sussane Fusso Rec. Secretary 

Cynthia Gatson Treasurer 

Judi McArn Tower Representative 

David Goodwin Sgt.-at-Arms 



Row One: Terose Johnson, Teresa Brown, Shelia Gatson , Jackie Wells, Judi McArn. Row Two: Sandra 
Briscoe, Patsy Roberts, Cheryl Stewart, Colette May. Row Three: Dawn Richney, Julia Byrd, Dele ria Jones, 
Renee Bennett. Row Four: Keith Rowan, Beatrice Hart, Bonnie Williams, Maureen Baker, Sandra Jackson , 
Earl Everette . 

OFFICERS 
Second Semester 

Foster Collins President 

Julia Byrd Vice-Presi.den t 

Sussane Fusso Secretary 

Marily Bell Journalist 

Debbie Fogt Publicist 

David Goodwin Treasurer 

Becky DeHart Sgt.-at-Arms 

Judi McAr~ Tower Representative 

B 

E 

T 

A 

s 

137 



138 



The Southeast Beta Club has 
been a part of Southeast since its 

dedication in 1939. Scholarship, 
leadership and service are qualities 
each Beta member must possess. 
Members' standards are high. Each 
member must have been on the 
honor roll for three semesters, 
maintain a 3.00 grade average, and 
have a worthy citizenship record. 

This year the Beta Club spon
sored a honors assembly where all 
students who had made the honor 
roll were honored along with the 
Betas who received special honor. 
The Beta also under the leadership 
of Mrs. Holloway, offered a tu
toring service, maintained the 
front showcase, and ushered at 
Commencement. 

A memorable event for all Betas 
was the annual state convention 
held in St. Louis. Betas from all 
areas of Missouri met, exchanged 

ideas. 

139 



CENTINELAS, CHEV ALlERS, DRACONES 

Spanish Club Officers: 

Presiden te Jeanette Martin 

Vice-Presidente Otis Harper 

Secretaria Teresa Brown 

Secretaria Corresponsal Jackie Wells 

Tesorero 

Sargento 

Sargento 

Reportero 

Trina Clark 

Berishia Wilson 

Regina Rowan 

Robert Day 

Guarda Del archivos Vickie Brown, Linda Johnson 

French Club Officers: 

le President Harry Barret 

le Vice-President Sandra Holmes 

Ia Secretaire Brenda Damico 

la Tresorier Donald Mackey 

SPANISH CLUB. Row One: C. Douglas, J. Wells, K. Turner, B. Wilson, Miss 
Martinez, M. Barker, M . . Thomas. Row Two: V. Brown, J. Turner, P. Wilkes, T. 
Brown, L. Barton, V. Taylor, S. Worten. Row Three: J. Martin, D. Jones, C. Wilkes, 
M. Werst, T. Anderson. Row Four: L. Johnson, B. Lightfoot, R. Rowan, T. Clark, T . 
Kruirihall, R. Stickney, V. Johnson. Row Five: 0. Harper, R. Day, L. Williams, N. 
Reckert, P. Johnson. 

140 

Latin Club Officers: 

Consul 

Secundus Consul 

Scriba 

Quaestor 

Keith Rowan 

Robert Day 

Dawn Richey 

Denise Washington 

"Hey yawl , J eanetts on her fifth 
hotdog!" 

"Ooowe, Pam Johnson fell off her 
horse!" 

"Pasame el bread, por favor" 

-Fool, can't you say pass me the 
bread in Spanish? 

"O.K., pass me the bread in Spa
nish. 

"These tacos sure taste funny." 

- Fool thata a tamale. 

"Miss Martinez, I can speak Spa
nish but I can't speak Mexican." 



_LINK CASTLE WITH FOREIGN LANDS 

Les Chevaliers , or "The Knights", 
acquaints its members with customs 
of the French. An initiation ceremony 
and a picnic were two enjoyable 
events. Sponsored by Mr. Ronald But
ler, the French Club's outstanding 
festivity was celebrating the Mardi 
Gras on Shrove Tuesday, the last day 
before Lent, by having a masquerade 
party. Also, an added feature of the 
French Club is that the members are 
learning to speak the African language 
of Swahili. 

This year Latin was re
stored to Southeast for the 
first time since 1969. The 
sponsor, however, is still 
Mrs. Mary Roll. This year's 
club is being used as a 
supplement to the Latin I 
class. Therefore, the mem
bers have a double chance 
to enrich their knowledge 
of the Latin culture. 

FRENCH CLUB: Kneeling: J. Williams, R. Jordon. Row One: 
Mr. Butler, B. Damico, G. Ross, R. Lee. Row Two: A. Johnson, 
K. Marshall, S. Reed, R. Bolden, D. Walton, N. Woodley. Row 
Three: D. Mackey, D. Mitchell, D. Richardson, S. Bostic, R. 

LATIN CLUB. Row One: D. Washington, S. Briscoe, C. Degges , 
M. Lopez, D. Tyler, J. Coleman. Row Two: D. Richey, D. 
Clayton, B. Hart, V. Taylor, L. Goodseal, D. Dudley. Row 

Johnson, P. Suffren, A. Jackson , C. May. Row Four: K. 
Peterson, D. Vest, H. Barrett , J . Stapleton, R . Woods, G. 
Bradley , E. Peterson. 

Three: C. Parker, R. Day , R. Stickney, G. Frazier, P. Carolyn, 

A. Guess, K. Rowan. 

141 



THEY'RE FULL OF PEP 

PEP CLUB-Cheerleaders: Alvetta Guess, Bonita, Benson, Pam 
Anderson , Jackie Wells , Debbie Clayton, Valerie Friends, 
Colette May , Pattie Looney, Theresa Hogan, Carolyn Wilson. 
Row One: Cheryl Mackrel, Jacqueline Henderson, Ruby 
McKinney , Renee Bolden, Sandy Briscoe, Lottie Reid , Mau
reen Baker, Carol Washington , Doris Townsel, Darlene McCon, 
Desiree Walton, Yvonne King, Courtney Holmes , Joan Gor

don, Sharon Parks. Row Two: Tina Irwin, Joslyn Green, 
Linda Grays, Deborah Green, Arletta Gordon, Rebecca 
Romes, Diane Ginn, Brenda Bronson, Cardelia Myers, Lisa 
Prince , Sharon McDaniel , Angela Herman, Gloria Ellington, 

Pep Club sponsored by 
Mrs. Lula Bounds, played an 
important part in Southeast 
spirit. The Pep Club saw 
Southeast through both vic
tory and defeat . The Spirit 
Stick added incentive to spir
ited classes. 

142 

Jane Kelly, Patricia Wilkes. Row Three: Cathy Paige, Valeria 

Taylor, Janet Harden, Sabrina Bostic, Teriseta Morris, Jeanette 
Martin, Angela Allen, Shelia Lasker, Glendora Spears, Trina 
Clark, Carlis Antwine, Gail Simpson, Sandy Ross, Karen 
Harris. Row Four: Stevie Gamble, Karen Townsend, Saundra 
Gray , Natash a Williamson, Lyda Owens, Arniece Smith, Faye 

Smith, Vanessa Jones, Denise Dupree, Ethel Sharp, Kim 
Groves. Row Five: Cheryle Strong, Cynthia May , Jan Marlow, 
Lynn Goo dseal, Joyce Abram, Sydna Hoard, Leslie 
Washington , Sonja Leverette. 

Judy Jordan 
Pep Club President 



AND THEY DON'T JIVE 

PEP CLUB-Cheerleaders: Shelly Heath, Donna Parker, 
Cynthia . Counts, Judy McArn, Marcia McArn, Janella Harrison, 
Judy Fletcher, Jackie Curl. Row One: Marcia Lopez, Cordy 
Nane, Deanna Lyons, Verna McFarland, Monica Howard, 
Cyndy Wilkes, Beatrice Hart, Kathie Turner, Joyce Turner, 
Pamela Jackson, Renee Leverette. Row Two: Pamela Douglas,· 
Bianca Lightfoot, Regina Rowan, Debra Hawkins, Sandra 
Jeter, Dawn Smith, Rhonda Reed, Clarissa Reed, Veretha 

Johnson, Pamela Johnson. Row Three: Wanda Lax, Sandra 
Norwood, Renee Bell, Cecile Douglas, Terrie Midgyett, Gwen 
Bradley, Terri Howard, Agnes Ward, Susan Worten. Row 
Four: L'Tanya Gordon, Thaylia Smith, Bridget Owens, Marcya 
Darthard, Janice Jones, Judy Jordon, Sheila Williams, Renell 
Bradford. Row Five: Vickie Brown, Phyllis Stickney, Lorraine 
Jones, Vivian Johnson, Robin Haynes, Deborah Cole, Carolyn 
North, Joanne Gilliam, J enise Peterson, Carla White. 

Pep Club sponsor 
Mrs. Lula Bounds 

143 



FCA 

The FCA (Fellowship of Christian 
Athletes), sponsored by Coach Myles. 
FCA is a worldwide organization 
made up of Christian young men. The 
goal of FCA is fellowship. 

FCA: Row One: John Stapleton, Andrew Hudson, Mike Tucker, William 
Hudson. Row Two: Willie Hunter, Keith Peterson, Bruce Watkins, Eugene 
Peterson. 

KNIGHTS 
C'LUB 

Southeast young men who 
have distinguished themselves 
in athletic events are honored 
through the Knights Club. To 
gam membership, a young 
man must have earned a var
sity letter in any major or 
minor sport. The purpose of 
the club is to promote sports
manlike ideals and conduct on 
and off the playing field. 

144 

KNIGHTS CLUB: Row One: Andrew Hudson, Keith Peterson, Earl Everett, Bruce 
Watkins, LaForrest Phillips, David Brogan. Row Two: Sidney Caples, Eugene Peterson, 
Richard .Phillips, Brett Kynard, James Porter. Row Three: Courntey Parker, David 
Goodwin, Don Mackey, Gary Wilson. Row Four: Richard Jackson, Royce Richberg, Paul 
Davison, William Hudson, Greg Monroe. 



]OUSTERS-OUR FEMALE ANSWER 

TO THE SOUTHEAST KNIGHTS 

J ousters, the female athletic club, tries to enrich the lives of 
our Southeast young ladies through its varied and active 

intramural program. 
A select club, only those girls who have maintained an 'S' 

average in physical education and have finished a task assigned 

them by a former J ouster may join. 
A main feature of the J ousters is its annual initiation. The 

whole school knows when its 'J ouster Week' when they see girls 
roaming the hall in a formal and tennis shoes or some other 

ridiculous costume. This year's sponsor is Mrs. Lula Bounds. 

Row One: Sandra Jeter, Karen Harris , 
Sandra Ross. Row Two: Jan ice Jones, 
Valerie Friends, Shiela Gatson. Back 
Row: Miriam Frye , Clarissa Reed, An

gela Friends. 

145 



Students who plan careers 
in teaching can benefit from 
membership in PTA. Learning 
methods of different teachers 
by helping them with every
day tasks gives them back
ground which will be useful to 

them as they study teaching. 

Row One: Renee Bolden, Bonnie Williams, Janice Jones, Michael Sydnor, Jan 
Harden. Row Two: Sandra Jeter, Doris Townsel, Valerie Taylor, Lena Scroggin 
Cora Williams, LaLani White. Row Three: Maureen Barker, ])ebra Hawkins, Ly 
Owens, D'Anne Mitchell, Bridgette Owens, Beatrice Hart; Sandy Briscoe. 

ORGANIZATIONS SIGHT PATHS 

146 

TO FUTURE CAREERS 

The FHA is designed to help 
girls not only planning to be pro
fessional homemakers but those 
who will be housewives and 
mothers as well. The club dis
cusses problems in housekeeping, 
cooking, and decorating. 

Row One: Denise Washington, Jeanette Martin 
Jan ice Jones. Row Two: Julia Byrd, J eanett 
Lee, Norma Hill. Row Three: Pamela Johnson 
Brenda Davenport, Linda Johnson, Angel 
Friend, Hazel Lewis. 



YOUNG LADIES 

KEEP CASTLE MOVING, HEALTHY 
"Are you tardy?" 

- No, I'm Jimmy. 

"Is there going to be a 

freeze?'' 

- I hope not. All I wore to 

school was a sweater. 

" What do you do in Mr. 
Brashiers ' office, Tanya?" 

- When he 's there or when 

he's not there? 

"Miss B., I have a head

ache." 

- Take two aspmns and 
come back tomorrow. 

"Miss B., I have a tummy 

ache." 

- Take two Ex-lax and 

come back tomorrow. 

"Miss B., did you just take 

my temperature?" 

-Why, is it missing? 

OFFICE ASSISTANTS: Row One: R. Jenkins , V. Brown, S. Gamble, L. Gordon. Row Two : 
S. Riley, B. Cooper, C. Mathews, R. Herman, T. Johnson , M. Lewis, D. Jones. Row Three: A. 
Smith, L. Evans, B. Kindle, J. Jordon, M. Banks, J. Hoggatt, A. Friends, R. Johnson. 

NURSE'S ASSISTANTS: Row One: B. Benson, M. Darthard, R. Jordon, P. Alkire , C. Degges, 
T. Thomas. Row Two: S. Griffin, S. Decker, I. Winningham, S. Riley. 

147 



qREMBRANDT AND PICASSO, 

EAT YOUR HEARTS OUT!" 

Dorians, Southeast's art society strives to provide 
an outlet for our students artistic abilities. Member
ship is obtained by the submission of three works of 
art by each candidate. After being accepted, the 
members go on various field trips to area galleries and 
museums. In addition, they sponsor their own art 
fe stival featuring their individual works. This auction 

proved to be very rewarding and profitable. The club 
is sponsored by Mrs. Shinn. 

148 

Kneeling: Jan Carpenter. Row One: Patsy Roberts, 
Bridgett Owens, Percy Allen , President; De~ores Har
stad, Arneice Smith. Row Three : Hazle Brcroks, John 
May, Jan Marlow, Robert Nickens. 



QUILL AND SCROLL PREPARES 

FUTURE JOURNALISTS, SCHOLARS 

Each year the 
states' outstanding 
student journalists 
are chosen to be 
members of Quill 
& Scroll, headed 
by Northwestern 
University. This 
year at Southeast, 
we are most proud 
to have so many 
given this honor. 

The American 
Association of Uni
versity Women is 
an organization 
founded to honor 
the top five junior 
girls in each Kansas 
City High School 
making a total of 
one hundred girls. 
Events include a 
tea and several 
field trips to mu
seums and gal

leries. 

QUILL & SCROLL: Sitting-Randall Stickney, Robert Day, Judy McArn, Coco May, Gail Hollingsworth, 
Jan ella Harrison. Standing-Rita Jordan, Marilyn Bell, Bonita Benson, Terri Moore, John Pinnell, Foster 

Collins, Ralph Rich berg, Joe Wynne, Don Mackey, Beckey DeHart, David Goodwin. 

AAUW: Seated-Rita Jordan, Terose Johnson, Colette May, Jackie Wells, Carla Mathews. Standing-Gloria 

Sultanick, Terri Banion, Becky DeHart. 

149 



((SET THINE HOUSE IN ORDER FOR 

THY SHALT DIE AND NOT LIVE!" 

The Penthouse Players, Southeast's 
Thespian society, opened the '72 season 
with James Baldwins', "The Amen 

Corner". The play, under the direction of 
Mrs. Sharon Anderson, traveled to many 
parts of Kansas and Missouri. 

Cast: 

Sister Margaret: Alvaleta Guess 
Sister Odessa: Jackie Wells 
Sister Moore: Yvonne Jackson 
David: Michael Thomas 
Luke: Ed Moore 

Brother Boxer: Leroy Davis 
Robert Day 

Sister Boxer: Sabrina Bostic 

Ida Jackson: Jam~e Bradley 
Sister Sally: Dora Spencer 
Sister Rice: Vickie Brown 

Brother Davis: Robert Day 

Brother Washington: John Holvay 

Members of the congregation: 
Dennis Stewart 
Kermit Doniphan 

Leroy Williams 
Tony Cheatem 

Julia Byrd 

150 

"Give us the exact figures, Amen." 
"The Lord will reveal all things." 
"You ain ' t been want'n to see us." 
"We all loves Sister Margaret, 
sugar." 
"How's your mother, Sister Rice?" 



THE SHOW MUST GO ON!!! 

The Stage Crew is a very important part of 
any Southeast assembly or production. To be 
on the Stage Crew, these students had to 
complete a rigorous course in theatrical pro
ductions. This included lighting and set decor

ation. 
Indeed without this group of dedicated 

students, the show could not go on. 

Stage Crew: John May, George Frazier, Hazle Brooks, LaVern Tate. 

ABLE KNIGHTS KEEP CAFETERIA CLEAN 

No one can say that this 
group of Knights don't do 
their bit for pollution. Every 
day they make our delicious 
lunches even more delicious 
by clearing tables and keeping 
our cafeteria spotless. 

CAFETERIA WORKERS: Row 
One: Dennis McFarland, Row 

Two: Earl Everett, Rich Phillips, 
Paul Davidson, Andrew Hudson. 
Row Three: Keith Peterson, Sidney 
Caples, Bruce Watkins, Eugene 
Peterson, Brett Kynard. 

151 



152 

COE: Row One: Jacqueline Kearney, Deborah Banion, 
Brenda Kindle , Leslie Smith, Robert Rogers, Mr. Messinger, 
sponsor. Row Two: Willa WiUiams, Phyllisa Collins. Row 

Three: Gary Macklin, Mike Williams, Ralph Hansen, 
Michael Rodriquez, Dennis Stewart. 

COE PREPARES AND PLACES 

STUDENTS IN VARIOUS POSITION 

COE (Cooperative Occupational Education) has 
been offered to students since 1946. COE is 

designed to open up many job opportunities to 
seniors. Under the supervision of Mr. Messinger, 
students enrolled in this program attend classes for 
only half day at school and then proceed to their 
various jobs which offer them experience in such 
fields as saleswork, office work, accounting, and 
metal work. Money management, income tax, 
insurance, and stocks and bonds are taught in the 
classroom. COE helps a student to understand his 
abilities and interests in preparing a lifetime voca
tion. 



- . ' 
~"' 

.. 

PHOTOGRAPHY CLUB 

Row One: 
Johnnie Mae Taylor, 
Steve Ross, 
Antoinette McDowell, 
Connie Titus, 

Jan ice Weaver. 

Row Two: 
Dave Williams, 
Yvonne King, 
Maxine Vineyard, 

Maureen Baker. 

Row Three: 
Sonny Wesson, 
Michael Taylor, 
Marcus Jones, 
Donald Mincy, 

Larry Holland, 

Gregory Jones. 

153 



154 

RED CROSS: Row One: Rhonda Johnson, LaLani 
White, Donna Williams, Rosalina Jenkins, Kanyn Big
ham. Row Two: Erma Williams, Jackie Collins, Sonja 
Leverette, Tommie J o Allison, Debra Smith. Row 

Three: Vanessa Douglas, Terry Moore, Martha Car
penter. Row Four: Charlesetta Smith, Jam~s Porter, 
Jan ice Jones. 

RED CROSS-YULE SERVICE 

The Junior Red Cross has per
formed many worthwhile projects 
for both the school and com

muni~f. One of their annual ser
vices to the community is provid

ing Christmas stockings for the 
Veteran's Hospital. Students in 

the homerooms were to contrib
ute items to the Red Cross, who 

then prepared and delivered the 
stockings. 



BLACK AWARENESS-

BLACKS AWARE OF BLACKS 

The name of this club says it al1-B~ACK 
AWARENESS. A new club as compared to .,t'hose 

of other schools, our club is catching up fas·t:: 
Some . of the major projects of this year indtide 
providing toys for the children at the Niles Home, 
and a mass campaign to free Angela Davis. This 
year's sponsor is Mrs. Donna P. Johnson. 

Row One: Terri Moore, Renee Kimbrough, Terri Ander

son, L'Tanya Gordon, Renee Bolden , Freda Bush, Dora 
Spencer. Row Two: Keith Owens, Rodney Woods , Mike 

May, Anthony Cooper, I_{eith Rowan. 

155 



BLACK DANCE TROUPE 

BLACK DANCE TROUPE: Row One: George Frazier, Beverly 
McDowell, Julia Byrd, Renne Bennett, Michael Sydnor. Row 
Two: Lydia Owens, Dora Spenser, Donna Jones, Bridgette 
Owens, Rosette, Saffold. Row Three: Linda Johnson, Rita 

156 

Jordan, Joyce Herndon, Sandy Henderson, Arniece Smith, 
Marcia McArn, Jan Marlow, Michael Tucker, Steve Ross, Stanley 
Por.ter, Shelia Reed, Carol Reese. 



VOLUME XXXIV 
NUMBER 3 

outheas+ High School 

rogan Represents 
.E. on Feedback 

is a i l-'l f' \·h~ i on prog r anl 

t is I<•IP\' iSP d 0 11('\ '" nlo n t l!. l·'et• d
b a pro g ran1 during \vhic~h 

ayor vVII E'P IPr con :<l' n ls to di scu ss 
th e public wi th a r P<L 

1 ntutr 
Kansas City, Missouri 

Juniors Elect Officers; 
Prom Plans Completed 

January 28, 1972 

SGE. Students Rally 
For lnterscholostics 

ln coop e ra li on wi t,li t he So u theas t 
Council ror i>ro g rcss . stud en ts of 
South e:tst a nd t hose from eleven 
oth e r ci t y high ~choo l s h eld a rally 
in th e audi tori u il1 of Lh e cas tl e , on 
Ja nu•ary 5. T he pu rpo se of t h e ra·II Y 
was to pl ed ge s u ppo 1· t for th e Inte r-

[•;arl·it> r t his yea r th P class O[ "7:l". 
a L South ea s t plected i ts class orfice 1·s 
and bu s in ess commit tee . T e ro se 
John son p res id es ove r the cl a ss witl i 
Bo n ita Henson a s Lh e vice-pr es id en t. 
Ctl1e r offiCPI's are : Earl Evere tt. sec
r e ta r y; l\ e ith Rowa n. tr E- asurer; 
T e rry Doyl t> , sP rg ea n t at a rm s; a nd In ~ on·m be~ . .----__;, __ q_ _____ _ 

p ro gram which 
r. H e rron LO 

pro g ram. B 
'gh : Debbi e ,....---.. 
e T ech nica l 

l to be discon
o f Lh e r ecent 

1e ra lly agr eed 
;tate m en ts f rom 
il : 1. Not only 

... _...__ ..... ·tan t as ph ys icl:lll 
y ttth le tes who 
)U t to thousand s 
.po r ts offe r to 
1 m a jo r so urce 

;:_:;~~:;=::;;;; >Chola r s·hips a r e 
u t s tandi ng a til
r eward ing as a 

---------------" pride, per sonal 
f prid e. 

d to sign peti-
d e rat ion of th e 

Basketball
Presented i 

Thu rsday Janu a ry 
had i ts fr s t a.ssembi y 
assembl y w a s he ld to 
Cru sad e r •and bask e tball 

t he a dvan ta g es of goin g to til E' u sed to pay for t l1 e a ct iv ities g iven cu-t back, peti tion s to li e p rese nted to 

dictates were 'f\h e r esa 
Poll a rd , Ca ro•lyn Wil son , 
thia Cou nts. For the So 
Denise Hollingsworth , San 
S h e ila R eed , a nd ValePie 
t h e Juniors : Bonita Ben so 
J ohn son , D eni·se W•a:sh•in n ica l Ce n · 

r n: Ooc h c Natasha Williamson , Editor-in-chief; Terry Moore, Feature Editor ; Bonita Benson thi s ti m e a r e
' progra m w.i,]] be 

Jack ie W ells. 

ixon' s propo c Reporter. 
avid Bro g a n ;:. JJVI\ t V I I o!! Ull.lll l l;:: l 

loyment for youth, a nd police pro-

Th e pu r po se of t h e pro g ra m is to 
et area yo u th s in volved in \\' hat is 

It gi ves y on th s a 
CP Lo vo ice the ir o pini on s. 

\\' DAY is Lilt' s tation th e pro,e:Tam 
tel ev iSL'd on , channel 4 . 

David Broggan represented South-

J unior fet'4 ·can be pai d to m e m-
be rs o f t h e J un ior bu s in ess com
m it tee or to :'< Irs . Sh e pard in th e 
cou nse lo r s office . T h ese fees m u s t be 
pa id by J a n. 17 th if ther e is to be 
a juni o r-se ni or prom thi s ye:u. Th e 
pay m Pnt OJ' th ese i' f' " 

t ha t th e re wil l be a 1! 

Human Relation 
Purpose-To Co1 

Commiss io n H .R. S.C 
of on e s t ucl <>nt fr o m E 

sc hool, two pa rents f1 
high schoo l, a. l' acu l t: 
a d min istta tio n tH e m be I 
•th e co mmu ni ty. 

Ju dy !\'leArn a se 
So u th eas t is our r epn 
was ap poi n ted by t h P 

T he pur pose of the 
ti on s St ud y Co mmi ssi 
doors o f communi cati o 
comn1 u nity and the ~ 

a r e a·pproximate ly 25 

Th ey h <tV P on ly hac ·· ·· - .... . .. -- .. 
t his yea r . Th e m ee ti ng in clud ed 
r eprese n tativ es ·of n ews st a tio n s a nd 
th e Kan sa s City Star. T he m ee ti n g 
was held in t h e Hum a n R ela t·io ns d e
partm en t on th e fo urth floor. 

Th e g round work s tarted at .an co
ed u ca t iona l co n fe r en ce at Ro c]; hu rsl 
two y ears ago i n 0lud ed f aculty, stu-

;t Co un cil p ro
po ~es to app ea l to t h e public for do
na t ion s to contin u e I nte r sch olas tic 
A th le tics if i t r e mai n s imposs ibl e f or 
t he Do·a rd o f E du cati on to fin d t he 
n ecessary fu n ci s . 

---

Judy McArn. representative from 

i o r class was R ennee' B en 
Byrd , Vicki e Coun ts, a nd 
Gatso n. T he youn g ladies 
co r ted by the fo1 lowin g 

r em a in a t Sou th east 

Southeast c 
Council. John Sta pleton, Circula tion Manager; Joseph 

Wynne , Sports Editor ; Ralph Richberg, News 

S Editor; John Pinnell, Advertising M anager. uppo. a a •• .., IV WW VI '"" U C: !'UUII ~ II C: U Ill Lilt: 

1\.nigMs an d L a di es , t h e Tower of th e Towe r after th.ey 
. received from the coun 



BIOLOGY CLUB 

:r-

\ 

158 

Any student who is interested 
in the biological sciences may join 
the biology club. Participation in 
this club further develops scienti
fic knowledge and provides re
warding experiences as well. 

Row One: Terose Johnson, Cindy 
Degges, Martha Werst, Jackie Collins. 
Row Two: Charles Monroe, Debbie 
Clayton, David Goodwin, Valerie 
Friends, Pam Anderson. 



159 



THE LEARNING 

STUDYING 

ATTENTIVENESS 

160 



EXPERIENCE 
INVOLVES ... 

r ' 

AND . . ·. JUST 

PLAIN FUN 







ASSEMBLIES 

164 



SOUTHEAST HOST ITS OWN AMERICAN ROYAl! 

This year the Southeast High School football home

coming had an added attraction. Homecoming wa~ 
highlighted by a street parade. The parade started 
down Meyer Boulevard to Prospect. From Prospect the 
parade continued up 63rd street and proceded back to 

school for the annual homecoming game. Cheerleaders, 
Pompon girls, Drill teams sparkled throughout the 
evening in school colors of red and blue. The parade 
was co-ordinated by Mr. Curtis Rogers, Vice-Principal. 

165 



'-.. 
Upon first entering the doors of Southeast High, a 

world of medieval pageantry unfolds before the fresh
man class. This spirit of tradition and nobility is 

portraye~ in the annual Induction Ceremony. This 

166 

ceremony introduces freshmen to the customs of the 

Castle and instills in them beliefs in truth, honor, 
freedom and courtesy. 



\ 



SOUTHEAST DRILL TEAMS 

COMPANY B 

COMPANY A 

168 



CAPT. CARLA MATTHEWS 

.. 

:.' .1 

MAJORETTES 

:~ 

I 
I 

169 



~ 
LL£ 



• 
( 

171 



DORCH LEADS BAND TO 

STAGE BAND 

172 



SOULFUL STEPS AND SOUNDS 

CONCERT BAND: Front Row, left to right: Helen Humphrey, 

Harolyn Richburg. Row Two : Alpha Leverette, Rhonda West, 
Gary Finnell, Rita Woods, Phillip Molina, Henry Scott, Rim 
Garrett, Martha Werst. Row Three: Harry Howard, Ronald 
Martin, Donna Jones, Hiram Salary, Andrea Moore, Marla 
Knowling, Terry Doyle, Kirk Douglas, Steve Nelson, William 
Pollard, Stuart Wright, Andrew Handy, Bruce Sims, William 
Kendall , Perry Johnson, Courtney Parker. Row Four: Francine 
Thompson, Carla Matthews, Jonathan Brown, Robert Cates, 

Wesley Smith, Denise Reed, Deon Mitchell, Denise Washington, 
Dora Spencer. Row Five: Craig Wright, William Kelly, and 
Kenneth Hatter. 

STAGE BAND: Row One: Denise Reed, Kenneth Hatter. Row 
Two: Andrew Handy, William Pollard, Bruce Simms, Stuart 
Wright, Courtney Parker, Chester Boyd, David Finnell, Michael 
Moore. Row Three: Perry Johnson, Marla Knowling, Honda 
West, Martha Werst, Helen Humphrey. Row Four: Terry Doyle, 
Hiram Salary, Ronald Martin, Harry Howard. · 

This year soulful sounds and precision were added 
ingredients to Southeast High School Marching and 
Concert Band. Under the direction of Southeast's first 
Black music teacher, Mr. Charles Dorch, the marching 
and stage bands showed its abilities at the American 
Royal Parade and traditionally performed at the 
Homecoming. Never in our history of Southeast, has 
the band been able to move the students emotionally. 
The Crusader staff salutes Mr. Charles Dorch. 

173 



DECADE OF PERFECTION 

Southeast High R.O.T.C. was awarded the Kansas 
City Star Award for outstanding ability from 1961 to 
1971. Also, they were awarded the Annual Federal 

174 

t•g 5t,lr .:\tl'<ll'~) 
R.O. T. C. ,....,. 

MPIONSHIP ~ 

Inspection Award for the best battalion in 1971. The 
Field Day trophy was presented for being 1st in the 
city. 



COLOR GUARD AND OU.TSTANDING ACHIEVERS 

Color guard-Ronnie Davis-Com., Randall Stickney , 
Stuart Wright, William Orfield. Individual winners
Randall Stickney, William Hudson, Paul Smith, Maurice 
Woods. 

175 



R.O.T.C. BATTALION STAFF AND RIFLE TEAMS 

Kneeling-E. Winnie, W. Orfield. Standing-D. Goodwin, 
G. Gunter, W. Carter. 

176 

Row One: 
M. Woods, 
D. Brogan. 

Row Two: 
P. Smith, 
G. Harms, 
M. Smith, 
D. Mincey. 

Row Three: 
D. Goodwin, 
R. Stickney, 
L. Peters, 
K. Arterberry, 
S. Caples. 

Row Four: 
J. Williamson. 

R. Stickney, W. Orfield, W. Hudson, D. Mincey, V. Evans, D. 
Brogan. 



R.O.T.C. UNITS STRIVE FOR PERFECTION 

DRILL TEAM: R . Stickney, Com. Row One: L. Thorton, D. 

Brogan, T. Shrader, D . Mincey. Row Two: S. Griffen , M. 
Jones, W. Hudson, V. Evans. Row Three: E . Winnie, A . 
Swopes, W. Orfield, H . Salary. Row Four: W. Kelly, M. Miller, 
S. Jacques, K. Maxey. Row Five : M. Arnold, R. Ma~saw, G . 

Coleman, M. Thomas, J . Marshall. 

DRUM CORPS 
Commanders: 

M. Mosley , 
R . Davis . 

Tenors: 
S. Jacques, 
J. McNeal, 
L. Thornton, 
K. Logan. 

Snares: 
K. Maxey, 

M. Jones, 
W. Kelley , 
T. Shelton. 

Cymbal: 
D . Finnell. 

COLOR GUARD - T. Schrader, W. Hudson, V. Evans , 

M. Miller. 

177 



178 

ROTC COMPANY A AND COMPANY B 

Com. M. Clark, Guidon-G. 
Russell. Row One: J. McNeal, 
M. Miller, E. Crosby, W. May, 
K. Johnson, J. Murdock, R. 
Eppes, B. Trice, S. Wright. 
Row Two: S. Jacques, W. Hud
son, W. Taylor, K. Rankin, R. 
Steinmetz, L. Thornton, M. 
Thomas, T. Gordon, K. 
McHudson. Row Three: M. 
Bell, C. Walls, T. Walzer, E. 
Scott, H. Scott, L. Hughes, A. 
Watson, D. Davis. Row Four: 
P. Thompson, B. Sims, R. 
Pauley, J. Donnelly, A. Handy 
III, S. Langlim, C. Conner, M. 
Jones. 

Com. Ronnie Davis, Guidon
Kevin Spears. Row One; D. 
Finnell, T. Peterson, C. Lark, 
R. Hathaway, G. Coleman, M. 
McGee, S. Winn, D. Hathaway, 
E. Thurman. Row Two: M. 
Mosley, R. Daniel, A. Stan
llings, T. Shelton, D. Scott, M. 
Brown, W. Joyner, J. English, 
R. Rogers. Row Three: R. 
Wyatt, E. Gordon, Wm. Myers, 
M. Moore, R. Frenchrer, R. 
·cates. Row Four: M. Ander
son, L. Holland, J. Bush, M. 
Lumpkin, G. Sunter, W. Carter, 
P. Colbert, B. Brooks. 



ROTC COMPANY C AND D 

Com. William Orfield , 
Guidon- Michael Richardson. 
Row One : A. Swopes, J. Mar
shall, L. Schattenburg, J . 
Wyatt, W. Pollard, J. Kewis, R. 
Beeler, W. Jones, T. Shrader. 
Row Two: C. Kelly, R. Clay
ton, J. Wardell, F. Watts, D. 
Washington, A. Chatman, C. 
Jacques, K. Logan, P. Ross. 
Row Three: M. Meiners, L. 
Williams, M. Mays, L. Davis, W. 
Bolton, S. Nelson, H. Tolliver, 
T. Alford, G. Raglon. Row 
Four: C. Shaw, P. Molina, J. 
McEwen, H. Eason, R. Pauley, 
J. Wesley, S. Jackson, K. Byers. 

Com. Edward Winn ie, 
Guidon-Robert Mansaw. Row 
One: S. Jacques, H. Pecina, D. 
Gurley , W. Heur, C. Winches
ter, Wm. Kelly, L. Johnson, R. 
Pitts, K. Max. Row Two: M. 
Crockett, A. Thomas, K. Ful
ler, C. Monroe, W. Smith, M. 
Bartee, M. Wilson, E . Shafer, 
D. Brooks. Row Three: H. 
Salary, A. Tinsely, D. Wieland, 
R. Martin, M. Arnold, L. 
Brown, H. Miller. Row Four: 
C. Williams, C. Dirone, S. Grif
fin, P. Johnson, R. Shams, W. 
Blackmon, V. Evans. 

179 



RESERVE OFFICERS TRAINING 

180 



COR'E AT ... EASE 

This year the 1972 R.O.T.C. consisted of two bat
talions. Each battalion nominated three young ladies to 
represent them. One girl was chosen from each battalion 
as queen. Nominees for the first battalion were Jan Carr, 
Wanda Lax, and Natasha Williamson. Candidates in the 
second battalion were Leslie Smith, Marcia McArn, and 
Denise Peterson. 

They were presented at the annual R.O.T.C. Assembly 

February 23. The ball was held at the Aladdin Hotel 

February 25. It was a combination of Southeast and 
Paseo High Schools. Natasha Williamson and Leslie Smith 
were crowned queens of the 1st and 2nd battalions 
respectively. 

\ 

181 



SOUTHEAST VARSITY CHEERLEADERS 

JUDY FLETCHER 

JANELLA HARRISON 

JACQUELINE CURL 

MARCIA MCARN 

JUDI MCARN 

182 



Capt. Co-capt. 

Janella Harrison Judi McArn 

Jackie Curl Judy' Fletcher Marcia McArn 

VARSITY SQUAD NUMBER ONE! 

183 



JUNIOR VARSITY--FRESHMAN CHEERLEADERS 

.... .. 
~ / •• 

This year's B-team squad , Alvaleta Guess (capt.), 
Jackie Wells, Debbie Clayton, Colette May, Valerie 
Friends, Bonita Benson, and Pam Anderson attended 

A'-new addition to the promotion of school spmt 
at Southeast is the Freshman cheerleading squad. 
They attended a 3-day clinic in September given by 
the Varsity cheerleaders. They were then selected by 

184 

I . l 

' 
/ 

/ 

s 

cheerleading camp at Mo. Valley College in July. 
They won one first place, two seconds, two thirds, 
and the Spirit Stick awards. 

faculty judges. Fresh.-Capt. Donna Parker, Tereasa 
Hogan, Pattie Looney, Carolyn 'Wilson, Cynthia 
Counts, Sh'elly Heath. Not pictured Janet Freemon. 



CONCERT_ CHOIR AND FRESHMAN CHORUS 

Row One, left to right: Alma White, Phliss Alkike , Sandy Henderson, Delia King, Marcia McArn, 
Terose Johnson, Diana Goldston. Row Two: Marcella Jackson, Carolyn Hopkins, Bonita Williams, 
Joyce Williams, Patricia Green, Teresa Banion, Sabrina Bostic, Dora Spencer. Row Three: Percy Allen, 
Otis Harper, Andrew Hudson, Sandra Griffin, Frank Smith, Sandy Jackson, Joe Wynn, Rodney Woods, 
Delbert Hughes. 

Row One, left to right: Adrienne Lindsay, Brenda Bronson, Donna Parker, Linda McKelvy, Valerie 
Rollins, Gail Lytle , Linda Gray, Pamela Douglas, Ana Counce, Pamela Fuel, Kynard Baldwin. Row 
Two: Carolyn Wilson, Edith Bryant, Angelia Allen, Rhonda Martin, Vicky Crockett, Terry Paige, 
Margaret Keener. Row Three: George Carter, Irene Cowens, Karen Reese , Clay Smiley, Robin Newson, 
Delores Dudley, Debra Cox. Row Four: Vickie Carter, Lottie Reid, Candice Lacy, Carolyn Porter, 
Sheila Fugate; Lynn Holland, Grandville Lacy. Row Five: Clifford Row, Sharon Smith, Linda Abbett , 
Kim Holland, Anita Scott, Violet Eicholz, Tony Martin. 

185 



POM-PON GIRLS JAM TO SOUL BEATS OF ((SHAFT"! 

Joyce Abram, Rene!! Bradford, Vicki Brown, Debra Cole, 
Marcy a Darthard, Joanne Gillum, Lynn Goodseal, Tonya 
Gordon , Sandra Gray, Robin Haynes, Sydna Hoard, Vivian 

Johnson , Janice Jones , Lorriane Jones, Judy Jordan , Sonja 

VARSITY 

CHEERLEADERS 

SPONSOR 

Leverette, Jan Marlow, Cynthia May, Carolyn North, Bridgette 
Owens, Lyda Owens, J enise Peterson, Arnice Smith, Thaylia 
Smith, Phyllis Stickney, Cheryl Strong, Leslie Washington, 
Carla White, Natasha Williamson, Sheila Williams. 

BLACK 

ROCK 

ADVANCEMENT 



"I can't believe I ate the whole 

thing!" 

"Don't fight the fee lin'. " 

CANDIDS 

"A fine dude ... where?" 

"I bet I'll catch him before you do! " 

"Only my hairdresser knows 

for sure." 

"Man ... these hot pants are SMOKING!" 

187 



188 

Mrs. Donna Johnson (right) Afro 
History teacher co-ordinated this 
year's Black History Week at South

east. Black professionals visited South
east through out the week. On Friday 
an assembly with the Zellanettes Drill 
Team, the Afro-Dance Troupe and 

student talent was presented to the 

student body. This assembly proved 
that students at Southeast are truly 

young, gifted, and black. 

0 

IS 



189 



BEST DRESSED 
Mike Williams Cheryl Barnes 

BEST LOOKING 
Gail Hollingsworth 

Frank Pope 

SENIOR BALLOT 

190 

MOST 
TALENTED 

Debi Fogt 

Not Pictured : 
Sydney Caples 

BEST KNOWN COUPLE 
Sandra Holmes Tony Hogan 



JOLLY GOOD 
DeeDee Goldston 

David Goodwin Paul Davison 

BEST ARTIST 
Wanda Lewis 

Not Pictured: 
Mike Tucker 

BEST NATURAL 
James Porter 

Arneice Smith 

MOST POPULAR 
Tony Cheatem Judy Jordan 

191 



BEST DANCER 
Gary Wilson J enise Peterson 

192 

CONTRIBUTED 
MOST 

Jan ella Harrison 

Andrew Hudson 

BEST ATHLETE 
Paul Smith 

Judy Fletcher Cynthia Gatson 

MOST LIKELY 
TO SUCCEED 

Randall Stickney 

Renee Bennett 



SENIOR ACTIVITIES 

A 
ALLEN, PERCY -Knightlites; Dorians, President; 

Concert Choir. 

B 
BARRETT, SHELLAH- J ousters; In tram urals; John

ny Taylor Dance Show. 

BELL, MARILYN - Honor Roll; Quill and Scroll; 
Beta Club, Journalist; Tower Staff; Dorians. 

BROGAN, DAVE-Round Table ; Lettermen Club; 
Swim Team Captain; Interscholastic League Medals, 
4th Medley Relay and 3rd Medley Relay; ROTC ; Drill 
Team; Flying Rifles BN Co. 2nd BN; Drill Command

er City Drill Team. 

BYRD, JULIA - Honor Roll; Beta Club , Vice-Presi
dent; Round Table; French Club, Secretary; J ousters; 
FHA; Thespians; Pep Club; Penthouse Play; Induc
tion; COE; Hockey Sportsday Team; Volleyball 

Sportsday Team; Table Tennis Sportsday Team; 
B-team Cheerleader; Black Dance Troupe; Secretary, 
Sophomore Class; Junior Busi~ess Committee; Senior 

Business Committee. 

c 
CAPLE, ETTA-All-City Student Congress; Knight
lites; Drill Team Sergeant; Girls' Choir; Intramurals; 
Pep Club; Vice-President, Freshmen Class; President, 

Sophomore Class; Round Table. 

COLEMAN, DEMETRICE - Honor Roll; Knightlites; 
Pep Club; Junior Business Committee; Senior Busi
ness Committee; Mixed Chorus; Concert Choir; Hon

or Award. 

COLLINS, FOSTER- Honor Roll; Quill and Scroll; 
Beta Club, President; Crusader Staff; Tower Staff; 
National Merit Letter of Commendation. 

COUNTS, VICKIE-Leadership Conference; Gym 
Show; Knightlites; Pep Club; American Royal Parade; 
Office Assistant; Junior Class President; Pompons. 

D 
DAVISON, PAUL-Lettermen Club; Cafeteria Work
er; Freshmen, Junior Varsity, Varsity Football; Fresh
men, Junior Varsity, Varsity Track; "Jolly Good". 

DECKER, SHARON-French Club; Nurse Assistant. 

DEHART, BECKY-Honor Roll; Quill and Scroll; 
Beta Club, Vice-President, Sgt.-at-Arms: AAUW; 
Round Table; Crusader Staff; Tower Staff; Knight-

lites; Orchestra; Pep Club; J ousters; Giftorian, Sopho
more Class; Junior Business Committee; National 

, Merit Finalist. 

E 
EVANS, DAVIDA-Tower Staff; Knightlites; FHA, 
Recreational Secretary , " Amen Corner"; Office 

Assistant; Counselor Assistant. 

F 
FOGT, DEBI-Honor Roll ; Beta, Publicist ; Round 
Table ; Knightlites; French Club; Pep Club; Stage 
Crew; Human Relations Council; Penthouse Play; 

Spring Play; "Most Talented". 

FRAZIER, GEORGE-- Honor Roll; Beta Club, Sgt.
at-Arms; National Art Honor Society; Knightlites; 
French Club; Latin Club; Thespians; Dorians; Youth 
for Christ; "Lion in Winter"; -Penthouse Play "The 
Lottery"; Concert Choir; Stage Crew; Cashier's Assist

ant; Bookroom Worker; S.C.O.P.E. 

FREEMAN, BRENDA-Drill Team. 

FRIENDS, ANGELA-Knightlites; Red Cross, Publi

cist; FHA, Secretary; J ousters; Intramurals; Youth for 
Christ; Pep Club; Induction; Office Assistant; Hockey 
Sportsday Team; Baseball Sportsday Team; Volley

ball Sportsday Team; Gym Show. 

FUSSO, SUSANNE-Honor Roll; Quill and Scroll; 
Beta Club, Secretary; AAUW; Crusader Staff; Tower 

Staff; National Merit Finalist. 

G 
GATSON, CYNTHIA-Honor Roll; Quill and Scroll; 
Beta Club, Treasurer; Tower Staff; Knightlites; Pep 
Club; Sgt.-at-Arms, Senior Class; ]ousters, Vice-Presi
dent and President; Induction; "Five on the Black 
Hand Side"; Hockey Sportsday Team; Volleyball 
Sportsday Team; Intramural Award; Junior Business 
_Committee; French Club; Gym Show; "Best Ath

lete". 

GOLDSTON, DEE DEE- Round Table, President; 
Pep Club, Sgt.-at-Arms; Knightlites; "Amen Corner"; 
Black Awareness Assembly; Freshmen Chorus; Girls' 
Choir; Concert Choir; Black Dance Troupe; Red 
Cross, Vice-President; Kansas City Youth Congress; 

Drama and Speech Contest; "Jolly Good". 

GOODWIN, DAVID- Honor Roll; Quill and Scroll; 
Beta Club, Treasurer and Sgt.-at-Arms; Crusader 
Staff; Tower Staff; Biology Club, Lettermen Club; 
Major, City All-Star Rifle Team; Captain of varsity 
Rifle Team; ROTC Business Committee; "Jolly 

Good". 
193 



GREEN, JOSLYN- Knightlites ; Pep Club ; Collection 
Assistant ; Intramurals. 

H 
HARDEN, DONNA - Round Table; Knightlites; 
Booster Club, Secretary; United Fund; Pep Club; 
Pompons; Student Exchange ; Induction ; Red Cross; 
Intramurals ; Gym Show ; American Royal Parade; 
Fashion Show; FHA. 

HARRIS , LOREN- Lettermen Club; Freshmen Foot
ball ; Junior Varsity, Varsity Basketball. 

HARRISON , JANELLA-Honor Roll ; Quill and 
Scroll ; Round Table ; Crusader Staff; Knightlites; 
}ousters, Sgt.-at-Arms; Pep Club , Vice-President; Gym 
Show; Hockey Sportsday Team; Volleyball Sportsday 
Team ; In tram urals ; Junior Class Recording Secretary; 
Senior Business Committee; Sophomore Class Sgt.-at
Arms ; Junior Varsity, Varsity, Head Cheerleader; 
Pompons; "Contributed Most". 

HENDERSON, SANDY- Knightlites; FHA; Red 
Cross; Black Dance Troupe ; Pep Club; Girls' Choir; 
Concert Choir. 

HERNDON, JOYCE- Honor Roll; Knightlites; }oust
ers, Secretary; Spanish Club; Pep Club; Black Dance 
Troupe; Red Cross; FHA ; COE; Hockey Sportsday 
Team; Senior Class Parliamentarian. 

HOGAN, TONY - Knightlites; Pep Club; Cafeter~a 

Assistant; Freshmen, Junior Varsity , Varsity Foot
ball; United Campaign co-chairman; Community Serv
ice Award. 

HOLLAND, MILES - Round T able; Junior Varsity, 
Varsity Football. 

HOLLINGSWORTH, GAIL- Honor Roll; Quill and 
Scroll ; Round Table, Recording Secretary ; Knight
lites ; United Fund; Pep Club , Secretary; Pompons; 
Historian-Parliamentarian Junior Class; Recording 
Secretary , Senior Class; Student Exchange; Leader
ship Conference; Red Cross; FHA; Intramurals; Gym 
Show; American Royal Parade; Tower Staff; Ba'Sket
ball Homecoming Queen; Football Homeooming Prin~ 
cess ; Fashion Show; "Best Looking". 

HOLMES, SANDRA - Honor Roll; . Tower , Staff; 
Knightlites; Induction; FTA; French Club; Pep Club; 
Pompons; ]ousters; Kansas City Youth Congress; -...._ 
COE; Hockey Sportsday Team; Intramurals; Football 
Homecoming Princess; United Campaign Chairman; 
Community Service Award ; "Best Known Coup le". 

HUDSON , ANDREW- Honor Roll; Beta Club; 
Knightlites ; Concert Choir ; Lettermen Club ; Fellow-

194 

ship of Christian Athletes; Freshman Basketball; 
Junior Varsity , Varsity Football; Varsity Football 
Captain; Highest Scholastic Average on Team; Dedica
tion Award; 1st Team City, 1st Team District, 
Honorable Mention All-Metro; Rushing and Scoring 
Leader Senior Year; "Contributed Most". 

J 
JACQUES, SYLVESTER-Knightlites; ROTC; 2nd 
Lt. Drill Team; Exhibition Squad. 

JORDAN, JUDY - Round Table; Knightlites; Pep 
Club, President; Pompons, Sgt.-at-Arms, President ; 
Office Assistant; Hall Guard; Intramurals; Freshmen 
Orientation; Red Cross ; "Most Popular". 

JORDAN, RITA - Honor Roll; Quill and ScroH; Beta, 
Secretary; AAUW; Round Table; Crusader Staff; 
Knightlites; French Club; Pep Club ; ]ousters, Presi
dent , Sgt.-at-Arms; Black Awareness Club, Treasurer; 
Biology Club ; Black Dance Troupe; Orchestra; Office 
Assistant; Nurse Assistant; Hall Guard; Basketball 
Sportsday Team; Human Relations Council; Senior 
Business Committee; Representative to City Hall Day; 
Track Princess; Intramurals; Photography; Orchestra 
Festival. 

K 
KIMBROUGH, CYNTHIA- Honor Roll; Knightlites; 
Black Unity Club; Pep Club; FHA; Girls' Choir; 
Freshmen Chorus; Nurse Assistant. 

KING, DELIA- Knightlites; Pep Club; Intramurals; 
Freshman Chorus; Mixed Chorus; Concert Choir; Red 
Cross. 

L 
LEE, JEANETTE- Honor Roll; FHA, Vice-President; 
Spanish Club; Youth for Christ; Gym Show; Induc
tion. 

M 
MACKEY, DON- Honor Roll; Quill and Scroll; Beta 
Club; Crusader Staff; French Club; Lettermen Club; 
Induction; Swim Team, Captain Two Years; Sopho
more Business Committee. 

McARN, JUDY - Honor Roll; Quill and Scroll; Beta 
Club; Round Table; Crusader Staff; All-City Student 
Congress; Knightlites; Pep Club; German Club; Latin 
Club; Induction; Junior Class Sgt.-at-Arms; Sopho
more Class Business Committee; Penthouse Play; 
Orchestra ; Band; District Music Conference; Counse
lor Assistant; American Royal Parade, Gym Show; 
Pompons; Junior Varsity, Varsity Cheerleader; Stu
dent Liberation Party; Mid-Continent Regional Edu-



cation Laboratory; Leadership Conference; All-City 

Human Relations Study Commission; Student Ex

change. 

McARN, MARCIA - Honor Roll; Knightlites; Pep 

Club; Pompons; Junior Varsity, Varsity Cheerleader; 

Sophomore Class Publicist; Junior Class, Vice-Presi

dent; Senior Class, Historian; Induction; Girls' Choir; 

Concert Choir; Spring Music Festival ; Winter Music 

Festival; Gym Show; American Royal Parade; Foot

ball Homecoming Princess; Black Dance Troupe. 

MILLER, RHONDA - Honor Roll; French Club; Girls' 

Choir; Stage Crew; Red Cross. 

p 

PARKER, COURTNEY- Honor Roll; Knightlites; 

Latin Club; Band; Stagehand; Stage Crew; Track 

Team; Captain, Rifle Team; Exhibition Squad; Drum 

Corps Exhibition Squad. 

PARKER, JONATHAN-Honor Roll; Beta Club; 

Band; Track Team; Experimental Model Airplane and 

Rocket Club. 

PETERSON, EUGENE- Round Table; Student Griev

ance Committee; Human Relations Council; Letter

men Club; French Club; Spanish Club; Biology Club; 

Fellowship of Christian ~thletes; Hall Guard; Cafete

ria Assistant; Freshman, Junior· Varsity Bashtball; 

Junior Varsity Football; Freshman, Junior Varsity, 

Varsity Track; Second, Third, in Long Jump and 

Triple Jump in City Meet. 

PETE,RSON, JENISE-Round Table; Senior Business 

Committee; Pompons; Pep Club, Vice-President; 

Round T-able Corresponding Secretary; Mixed Cho

rus; Office Assistant; "Miss Peppy"; Football Home

coming Queen; "Best Dancer". 

PETERSON, KEITH-Honor Roll; Fellowship of 

Christian Athletes; French Club; Lettermen Club; 
Freshman, Sophomore, Junior, Senior Business Com
mittees; Band; Freshman, Junior Varsity Basketball; 

Freshman, Junior Varsity, Varsity Track; Junior 

Varsity Football; Second, 60 yd. Dash, Big 8; First, 
880 Relay, Big 8; Second, Third, State 880 Relay; 

Fourth, Sixth, State 220 Dash; First, K.U. Relays, 

880 Relay. 

R 
RANSBURG, JAMES-Basketball Letterman. 

RECORD, NEWTON-Honor Roll; Spanish Club. 

ROBERTS, PATSY-Honor Roll; Quill and Scroll; 

Beta Club; Tower Staff; Youth for Christ; Dorians; 

Pep Club; Gym Show. 

s 
SCOTT, ROBERT - ROTC; Rifle Team; Drill Team; 

Sergeant, Mayor's Honor Guard. 

SHEPARD, VERNA- Volleyball Sportsday Team; In

tramurals. 

STEWART, CHERYL- Honor Roll; Pep Club; Latin 

Club; Spanish Club; Office Assistant; Senior Class 

Treasurer. 

STEWART, DENNIS-Round Table; Spanish Club; 

"Amen Corner"; ROTC; Battalion Staff. 

STICKNEY, RANDALL-Honor Roll; Quill and 
Scroll; Beta Club; Round Table; Crusader Staff; 

Tower Staff; All-City Student Council; Knightlites; 

Junior Class Recording Secretary; Senior Business 
Committee; Freshman Football; Freshman Basket

ball; Captain, Drill Team; Color Guard; Rifle Team; 

Exhibition Squad; Student Mayor Pro-tem; "Most 

Likely to Succeed". 

SYDNOR, VELVA-Honor Roll; Round Table; Tow

er Staff; Beta Club; French Club; J ousters; Freshman 

Chorus; COE; Hockey Sportsday Team; Basketball 

Sportsday Team; Volleyball Sportsday_Team. 

T 
TYLER, DECLA-Honor Roll; Pep Club; Y-Teens; 

Latin Club. 

w 
WESLEY, JANICE-Concert Choir; Mixed Choir; 

Gym Show. 

WILLIAMSON, NATASHA-Quill and Scroll; Tower 

Staff; Knightlites; Pompons, Secretary; ROTC Queen. 

WILSON, GARY -Round Table, Sgt.-at-Arms; Hu

man Relations Council; Youth Crime Commission; 

Knightlites; Pep Club, Sgt.-at-Arms; Sophomore Busi

ness Committee; Junior Class Treasurer; Induction; 
Band; Marching Band; Lettermen Club; Junior Var
sity Football; Junior Varsity Basketball; Junior Var

sity, Varsity Track; Leadership Conference; "Best 

Dancer''. 

WOODS, MAURICE-Honor Roll; Round Table; 

Freshman, Junior Varsity, Varsity Football; Fresh

man, Junior Varsity, Varsity Track; ROTC; Battalion 

Commander; Drill Team; Commander of P.T. Pla

toon; ROTC Business Committee; Mayor's Honor 

Guard. 

WYATT, VIVIAN- Pep Club; ]ousters; FHA; In,tra

murals; Mixed Chorus; Girls' Choir; Office Assistant. 

195 



IN MEMORY OF JACQUELINE McDANIEL 

- CLASS OF 1972 

Consider me a memory, a dream that passed away; 
Or yet a flower that has blown and shattered in a day; 
For passion sleep alas and keeps alas and keeps no 

vigil with with years; 

And wakens to no conjuring of orisons or lears ; 

George Douglas Johnson 



IN HONOR OF SYDNA ESTELLE HOARD 
' 

CLASS· OF 1974 

The Flight 

We are two eagles 
Flying together 
Under the heavens 
Over the mountains 
Stretched on the wind 
Sunlight heartens us, 
Blind snow biffles us 
Clouds wheel after us 
Ravelled and thinned 

We are like eagles 
But when Death harries us , 
Human and humbled 
When one of us goes, 
Let the other follow 
Let the flight be ended, 
Let the fire blacken, 
Let the Book close. 

Sara Teasdale 



J98 

As We step into the 

real world, 

We look back and think of 

the bad times and 

We become bitter. 

Then, We remember 

The good times and 

We become nostalgic. 

Now , We all must look to 

the future and 

become determined and hopeful. 

Donald Mackey 



I 



200 

Cheryl Austin 

The end of Senior As
sembly is marked by the 
presentation of the 
Knight's Memorial Award 
and the Ladyship Award. 
Donated by the National 
Beta Club, this honor was 
first awarded in 1948. 

To receive this award, a 
senior must have shown 
outstanding potential in 

Paula Jacoby 

Shannon Beard 

scholarship, citizenship, 
leadership, and service. 
Athletic ability also has a 
bearing on the Knight's 
Award. The recipient's 
names are engraved on the 
Knight's Memorial Trophy 
and each winner is award
ed a certificate of achieve
ment at Senior Assembly. 

\ 

\ 
John Williams 



INDEX 

A 
Abernathy, Alford 123 
Abram, Joyce 142, 186 
Acton, Sharon 55 
Adkins, Gwendolyn 55 
Alford, Thomas 179 
Alkire, Phyllis 185 
Allen, Angelia 142 
Allen, James Jr. 63 
Allen, Percy 22 
Allison, Loretta 55 
Allison, Tommie 154 
Anders, Thomas 63 
Anderson, Alfred 55, 124 
Anderson, Angelia 22, 132, 133 
Anderson, Michael 55, 178 
Anderson, Pamela 142, 158, 184 
Anderson, Reggie 123 
Anderson, Wallace 63 
Antwine, Corlis 63, 142 
Antwine, Joyce 22 
Arnold, 'Michael 55,177,179 
Arterberry, Karl 176 
Ashley, Anthony 110 
Ashley, Bianca 63 

B 
Baker, Cardell 63 
Baker, Russell 22, 109 
Baldwin, Kynard 63 
Banion, Deborah 152 
Banion, Teresa 136, 149 
Banks, Byron 63 
Banks, Damon 22 
Banks, Dorothy 63 
Banks, Kenneth 55 
Banks, Stanley 117 
Barbour, Vicky 63 
Barker, Maureen 55,137, 141, 

146, 153 
Barnes, Charyl 22, 190 
Barnes, Deborah 63 
Barnes, Marla 63 
Barnes, Sharon 55 
Barrett, Harry 123 
Barrett, Shellah 22 
Bartee, Marcel 179 
Barton, LavoskaJr. 55, 141 
Bassa, Reginald Jr. 55 
Bazzle, John 119,121 
Beasley, Venita 55 
Beeler, Ronald 179 
Belcher, Lynetta 55 
Bell, Clarence 55 
Bell, Denita 63 
Bell, Marilyn 22, 136, 149 
Bell, Mary 22 
Bell, Morris 178 
Bell, Renee 63 
Bellard, Joseph III 63, 117 
Benefield, Robin 55 
Bennett, Renee 20, 23, 137, 

156, 192 
Bingham, Darrell 55 
Bingham, Karyn 55, 154 
Birdsong, Bobby 13 
Blackmon, Wilbert 179 

Blaylock, Renee 63 
Bclden,Renee54,55, 142,146 
Bolton, Wendel163, 179 
Boone, Roger 55 
Boren, Calvin 63 
Bostic, Sabrina 134 
Bottello, Teresa 63 
Box, Lee 63 
Boyd, Chester 173 
Boyd, Valorie 23 
Boyington, James 6 3 
Braden, Darrell 55 
Bradford, Dennis 63 
Bradford, Karla 63 
Bradford, Renell143, 186 
Bradford, Reggie 63 
Bradley, Cortez 55 
Bradley, Gywneth 63, 143 
Bradley, Kevin 63 
Brewer, Patricia 63 
Briscoe, Elizabeth 63 
Briscoe, Sandra 55, 134, 137 , 

140, 146 
Briscoe, Susan 63, 142 , 146 
Broadway, Ronald 63 
Brogan, David 23, 134, 144, 

176,177 
Broils, Bobby 63 
Bronson, Brenda 63, 142 
Brooks, Dwight 179 
Brooks, Hazel 23 
Brooks, Reginald 63 
Brown, Beverly 63 
Brown, Conrad 55 
Brown, Jacqueline 64 
Brown, Jim 64 
Brown, J onothan 173 
Brown, Loyd 179 
Brown, Marshall 64 
Brown, Mike 178 
Brown, Phillip 55 
Brown, Samuel 64 
Brown, Teresa 55, 137, 141 
Brown, Thomas 23 
Brown, Vickie 64 
Brown, Vickie 45, 134, 141, 

143, 186 
Brown, William Jr. 23 
Buford, Rochelle 55 
Burkholder, James 47 
Burkholder, Richard 55 
Burnett, Karen 23 
Burtis, Phillip 64, 124 
Bush, Freda 23 
Bush, Joey 178 
Byers, Kent 4 7, 179 
Byers, Rhonda 55 
Bynum, Michelle 64 
Byrd, Julia 24, 137, 146, 156 

c 
Cadena, Alejandro 24 
Cadney, Norman 64 
Caldwell, Sharon 55 
Cameron, Georgia 24 
Canada, Levon 55 
Caples, Etta 24 
Caples, Sidney Jr. 24, 110, 

144,176 
Carolan, Peggy 47, 140 
Carpenter, Jan 134 

Carpenter, Martha 55, 154 
Carr, Jan 24 
Carroll, Chriss 4 7 
Carter, Delores 4 7 
Carter, George Jr. 64 
Carter, Wayman 55, 176, 178 
Cates, Robert Jr. 173, 178 
Chambers, Cynthia 64 
Chambers, Toi Kai 64 
Chancellor, Roy 55 
Chaney, Douglas 64 
Chappell, Anthony 64 
Chapman, Arthur 55, 179 
Cheadle, Joe 55 
Cheatem, Anthony 24, 134, 191 
Chism, Alfred 55 
Choate, Michael 56 
Chrisman, Patrick 4 7 
Clark, Michael 45, 47, 110, 178 
Clark, Trina 64, 142 
Clayton, Mary Ann 64 
Clayton, Deborah 142, 184 
Clayton, Richard 117, 179 
Clinton, Debra 47 
Cochran, Dewayne 56 
Colbert, Phillip 64, 117, 178 
Cole, Deborah 64, 143, 186 
Coleman, Bernise 64 
Coleman, Gary 119,121,177, 

178 
Coleman, Jennifer 45, 47, 

140 
Collins, Darryl 24 
Collins, Debra 24 
Collins, Foster 25, 132, 

136, 149 
Collins, Gary 56 
Collins, Jackie 56, 136, 

154, 158 
Collins, Phylissa 152 
Conner, Charles 64, 178 
Cooks, Samuel 25 
Cooper, Anthony 56 
Cooper, Robin 64 
Cordy, Nane 64 
Counce, Ava 64 
Counce, Barrington 56 
Counce, Cynthia 64, 101, 

143, 184 
Counce, Vicki 25, 100 
Cox, Debra 64 
Cox, Pamela 56 
Craddock, Daniel 4 7 
Crockett, Michael 56, 179 
Crockett, Vicki 64 
Crosby, Ellsworth 178 
Crosby, Kenneth 4 7 
Crumble, Tamara 64 
Curl, Jackie 25, 143, 182 
Curry, Brenda 64 

D 
Dabner, Shekena 56 
Dangerfield, Terry 64 
Daniel, Raymond 123, 178 
Darthard, Marcy a 25, 143, 186 
Davenport , Brenda 56, 146 
Davis, Angela 25 
Davis, Barbara 56 
Davis, Darrell 178 
Davis, Gail 56 

Davis, Jacqueline 64 
Davis, Leroy 56, 179 
Davis, Lynn 64 
Davis, Mary 64 
Davis, Ronnie 25,175,177 
Davison, Carliss 64 
Davison, Paul 25, 112, 144, 

191 
Day, Robert 45, 47, 132, 133, 

136,140,141,149 
Dayton, Vernon 47 
Dean, Carmen 47 
Dean, Desiree 56 
Decker, Sharon 26 
Dagges, Cynthia 47, 140, 158 
DeHart, Becky 26, 132, 133, 

136,149 
Deloney, Mary 64 
DeVries, David 26 
Dewitt , James 64 
Dias,JohnJr. 26 
Dick ey, Charlotte 64 
Diggs, Adele 64 
Doniphan, Kermit 56 
Donnelly,Jeff64, 178 
Douglas, Cecile 56, 141, 143 
Douglas, Kirk 65, 173 
Douglas, Pamela 65, 143 
Doxey, Catherine 47 
Doyle , Terrence 44, 47, 173 
Draffen, Curtis 65 
Draffen, Felicia 56 
Drone, Harry 65 
Dudley, Connie 56 
Dunn, Luther 111 
Dunn, Randolph 56 
Dupree, Denise 65, 142 
Dyer, Stephanie 65 

E 

Eason, Hubert 56, 179 
Echols, Tina 65 
Eicholz , Violet 65 
Elam, Shelia 65 
Ellington, Gloria 65, 142 
English, Jerome 117,178 
Epps, Terry 47 
Eskridge, Billy 56 
Evans, Edith 4 7 
Evans, Jacqueline 65 
Evans, Paulette 26 
Evans, S helia 56 
Evans, Vincent 56, 176,177, 

179 
Everett, Earl 44, 45, 4 7, 

109,119,122,137 ,1 44 
Ewing, Yvette 26 

F 
Farmer, Avis 65 
Faulkenberry, Kathryn 65 
Fields, Alonzo 47 
Fields, Terry 65 
Fight, Diana 26 
Finnell, David 47,173,177, 

178 
Finnell, Deborah 65 
Finnell, Gary 56, 173 
Fitzpatrick, Rory 56 

201 



Fletcher, Judy 20, 26, 143, Groves, Kim 66, 142 Howard, Deborah 57 Jones, Mrujorie 6 7 
182, 192 Guess, Alvaleta 45, 134, Howard, Harry Jr. 173 Jones, Robin 6 7 

Flowers, Gregory 65 140,142,184 Howard, Monica 66, 143 Jones, Ronnie 31 
Floyd, J eaulanda 26 Gunter, Geoffrey 176 Howard, Theresa 66, 143 Jones, Vanessa 67, 142 
Fogt, Debi 27, 136, 190 Gurley, David Jr. 57, 179 Howell, Ronald 66 Jones, Willie 179 
Fore, Jan 65 Gurley, Donny 57 Hudson, Andrew 21, 30, 111, Jordan, Gale 67 
Foy, Joyce 56 144, 192 Jordan, Judy 21, 143, 186, 
France, Norman 65 

H Hudson, William 54, 57, 109, 191 
Franklin, Terri 65 144,175,176,177,178 Jordan, Rita 21, 31, 132, 
Frazier, George 21, 140, 156 Hughes, Leland 66, 178 136, 149, 156 
Freeman, Janet 65, 184 Haley, Katherine 57 Humphrey, Helen 173 Joyner, Wayne 67, 178 
Freeman, Sharon 56 Hamby, Phillip 57 Humphrey, Loren 30 
Freeman, Valorie 56 Hammons, Curtis Jr. 6 6 Hunsucker, J aimie 30 K Friends, Angela 27, 146 Hams, Roy 57 Hunter, Willie 31, 144 
Friends, Valerie 44, 45, 142, Hancock, Conchita 57 

Kearney, Jacqueline 32, 152 
145,158,184 Handy, Andrew 173, 178 I Keener, Margaret 67 

Friess, Terry 56 Hansen, Ralph 43 
Keeton, Sierra 58 

Frye, Brian 56 Harden, Donna 29 Ingram, Glen 31 Kelley, Claude 179 
Frye, Kenneth 117 Harden, Janet 57, 142, 146 Irons, Toni 57 Kelley, Don 67 
Frye, Miriam 145 Harms, Gary 176 Irvin, Tina 57, 142 Kelly, Jane 67,142 
Fugate, Sheila 65 Harms, Patricia 57, 136 · Issac, Larry 57, 123 Kelly, William 62,173,177, 
Fuller, Kenneth 65, 179 Harness, Sharon 66 

J 179 
Fusso, Susanne 27, 132, 133, Harper, Debra 57 

Kennedy, Orlando 58 
138 Harris, Karen 142, 145 

Kimbrough, Cynthia 32 

G 
Harris, Loren 29, 119, 120 Jackson Diane 66 

Kimbrough, Michael 45, 111 
Harrison, Janella 21, 2 9, Jackson, Haywood 31 

Kindle, Brenda 152 
132, 133, 143, 149 , Jackson, Pamela 143 

Kindle, Gary 58 
Gamble, Stephanie 45, 142 182, 192 Jackson, Phyllis 66 

King, Delia 32, 185 Garner, Larry 27 Hart , Beatrice 54, 57, 134, Jackson, Richard 111, 123, 
King, Yvonne 153 

Garner, Roger 65 137' 140, 143, 146 144 
Kipper, Kenneth 58, 123 

Garrett, George 65 Hathaway, Donald 57,124,178 Jackson, Ruben 66 
Knighten, Deborah 32 

Garrett, Timothy 65, 124, 173 Hathaway, Ronald 66, 178 Jackson, Sandra 137 
Knolley, Sandra 58 

Garth, Sonja 56 Hatter, Kenneth 66, 117, 173 Jackson, Steven 57, 179 
Kynard, Brett 32, 110, 144 

Gates, Harvey 27 Hawkins, Debra 57, 143, 146 Jacques, Charles 179 
Gates, Sharon 65 Hayes, Wanda 66 Jacques, Sylvester Jr. 177, L Gatson, Cynthia 20, 21, 28, Haynes, Robin 57, 143, 186 178,179 

136, 192 Heath , Shellye 66, 143, 184 Jefferies, Dennis 58 
Gatson, Sheila 137, 145 Henderson, Alfred S7 Jefferson,Jovinna 58 Lacy, Anthony 58. 

Gillum, Joanne 45, 143, 186 Henderson, Darrell 57 Jenkins, Rosalind 134, 154 Lacy, Candice 6 7 

Ginn, Diane 56, 142 Henderson, Donna 66 Jeter, Sandra 58, 143, 145, Lajimodiere, Carmen 58 

Givhan, Charles 28 Henderson, Edward Jr. 66 146 Lamb, Deborah 58 

Givhan, Deborah 65 Henderson, Jacqueline 66, 142 J ohnney, Junius 58 Lamb , James 67 

Givhan, Marian 56 Henderson, Sandra 29, 156, J ohnney, Patricia 58 Lane, Deborah 67 
Goldston, Diana 20, 28, 134, 185 Johnney, Richard 31 Langum, Connie 58 

191 Henry, Andre 66 .. Johnson, Gregory 58 Langum, Steve 67, 178 
Goodding, Charles 28, 124 Herndon, Joyce 20, 21, 29, Johnson, James Jr. 66 Lark, Clifford 6 7, 178 
Goodseal, Lynn 45, 140, 142, 156 Johnson, John Jr. 66 Lasker, Shelia 67, 142 

186 Herndon, Phillip 57 Johnson, Kevin 66, 178 Law, Thomas 32 
Goodwin, David 28, 132, 136, Herring, Clifford 110, 134 Johnson, Lanford 58,179 Lawrence, Joey 58 

144, 149 , 158, 176, 191 Heuer, Walter 66, 179 Johnson, Linda 146, 156 Lax, Wanda 32, 143 
Gorden, Earl 56, 178 Hight, Jessica 66 Johnson, Otis 66 Lee, Cathy 32 
Gorden, Theodore 65, 178 Hight, Sybil 29 Johnson, Pamela 143, 146 Lee, J anise 6 7 
Gordon, Joan 142 Hill, Larry 29, 112 Johnson, Perry 58, 173, 179 Lee, Jeannette 33, 146 
Gordon, L'tanya 45, 134, 143, Hill, Norma 146 Johnson, Shirley 58 Lee, Patricia 33 

186 Hill, Sandra 57 Johnson, Terose 44, 45, 134, Lee, Robert 110 
Gould, Sharon 28 Hill, Willie 66 138, 149, 158 Lee, Ronald 58 
Graham, Karen 65 Hishaw, Bradis 57 · Johnson, Veretha 66, 143 Lee, William 58 
Grandison, Rhonda 65 Hishaw, Sharon 57 Johnson, Vivian 54, 58, 143, Leverette, Alpha 173 
Graves, Johnny 57 Hoard, Sydna 142, 186, 197 186 Leverette, Sonja 154, 186 
Graves, Randall 65 Hogan, Anthony 29, 109, 190 Jolly, Marvin 66 Lewis, Deirdre 58 
Gray, James Jr. 65 Hogan, Theresa 66, 142, 184 Jones, Anthony 66 Lewis, Jerry 179 
Gray, Mandeline 65 Hohensinner, David 117 Jones, Clifton 58 Lewis, Joseph 58, 179 
Gray, Saundra 28, 142, 186 Holland, Larry 153, 178 Jones, Delerie 31, 13 7 Lewis, Kathy 58 
Green, Bernice 57 Holland, Miles 30, 134 Jones, Dennis 58 Lewis, Mattie 58 
Green, Deborah 57, 142 Hollingsworth, Denise 57, 101 Jones, Donna 66, 173 Lewis, Wanda 33, 191 
Gree~Joslyn 28, 142 Hollingsworth, Gail 20, 21, Jones, Donnie 31 Lightfoot , Bianca 67, 143 
Green, Marena 65 30,95, 96,134,149, Jones, Floyd 58 Lindquist, Rodney 33 
Greenlaw, Constance 28 190 Jones, Gregory 153 Lindsay, Adrienne 67 
Gregory, Emmitt lll 57 Holman, Karen 30 Jon es, Jan ice 136 Lindsey, Doris 67 
Griffin, Sandra 29 Holmes, Glenn 30 Jones, Janice 45, 58, 136, Livingston, David 67 
Griffm, Stan ford 57, 177, Holmes, Sandra 30, 95, 190 143, 145, 146, 154, 186 Logan, Kenneth 6 7, 177, 179 

179 Holvay, John 66 Jones, Lorraine 58, 143, 186 Looney, Jose 58, 123 
Groves, Kevin 109 Hooten, Edna 66 Jones, Marcus 153 , 177, 178 Looney, Pattye 184 

202 



Lopez, Marcia 140, 143 
Love , Kenneth 67 
Love , Thompson 58 
Lowe, Michael 67 
Lumpkin, Michael 59, 178 
Lusher, Eukell 59 
Lyons, Clarence 67 
Lyons, Deana 143 
Lyons, Gina 33 

M 
Mack, Rosa 67 
Mack ey, Don 33, 124, 132 , 

136, 144, 149 
Macklin , Gary 33, 152 
Mackrel , Charyl67 , 142 
Maddox, Betty 67 
Maddox, Lester 13 
Mallard, Robert a 6 7 
Malone, Adrian 59 
Mansaw, Robert 67 , 177,179 
Maples, Norman 33 
Marlow, Jan 33, 142, 156, 

186 
Marshall , James 59 , 177, 179 
Martin, Dino 117 
Martin, Floyd Jr. 6 7, 117 
Martin, Jeanette 141, 142 , 

146 
Martin, Rhonda 59 
Martin, Ronald 67 , 117,173 , 

179 
Martin, Urias 67 
Mason, Ella 67 
Mason, Raymond 67 
Mathews, Carla 136 , 149, 

169, 173 
May, Barbara 45, 132, 133 , 

137, 142, 149, 184 
May, Charles 67, 117 
May, Cynthia 89 , 142, 186 
May , Michael67 
May, Walter 68, 117, 178 
Mayfield, Vanesa 59 
Mays, Gale 68 
McAdams, Sheila 59 
McArn,Judy 34,132,133, 

137, 143 , 182, 185 
McArn, Marcia 20 , 34, 143, 

156 , 182,185 
McCallop, Rudolph 34, 119, 

120 
McCan, Darlene 68 , 142 
McDaniel , Eric 59 
McDaniel, Jacqueline 34, 196 
McDaniels, Raymond 68 
McDowell, Antoniette 153 
McDowell, Beverly 34, 156 
McDowell,JamesJr. 59 ,1 23 
McEwen, James 68, 179 
McEwen, Monice 59, 132, 133 
McFarland, Rand_olph 68 
McGee, Michael68 , 178 
McGill , Bruce 111 
McHudson, Keith 68, 178 
McKelvy, Jerry 34 
McKelvy, Linda 68 
McKinney, Ruby 68, 142 
McKinney,Sheron 34 
McMillin, Carol 59 
McNeal, John 34, 176,177 
McShann, Pamela 68 

Meiners, Michael 179 
Melso n, Osea Ill 59 
Mercer, Denise 68 
Midgyett, Terrie 68, 143 
Miller , Herbert Jr. 59, 179 
Miller , Mark 59, 177, 178 
Miller , Rhonda 35 
Milligan, Rodney 35 
Mincey, Donald 153, 176 , 177 
Mitchell , Danne 146, 169, 

173 
Mitchell , Debra 68 
Mitchell , James 68 
Mitchell, Janetta 59 
Mitch ell, Thurman 59 
Mitchell, Velma 35 
Mitchem, Bobby 35 
Molina, Felipe 68, 173, 179 
Monroe , Charles 59 , 136, 

158, 179 
Monroe, Gregory 45 , 112, 123, 

144 
Montgomery , De one 68 
Moore, Andrea 17 3 
Moore, Edward 35 
Moore, Michael 59 , 173, 178 
Moore, T erry 45, 134, 149, 

154, 155, 157 
Morris, Juanita 68 
Morris, Teriseta 68, 142 
Mosley, Michael177, 178 
Moss, Arthur 68 
Mott, Darlene 59 
Murdock,Jerry 59 , 124,178 
Myers, Cardelia 68 
Myers, William 178 

0 
Neely, Janet 68 
Nelson, Betty 68 
Nelson, Steve 59, .173, 179 
Newsome, Robin 59 · 
North, Carolyn 143, 186 
Norwood, Sandra 68, 143 

Oates, Leburn Jr. 59 
Odum, Curtis 59 
Oliver, Kim 68 
Orfield, William 175 , 176, 

177, 179 
Overton, Pamela 68 
Owens, Bridget 68 , 136, 143 , 

146 , 186 
Owens, Keith 155 
Owens, Lyda 59, 134, 142, 

146 , 156 , 186 

p 
Paige, Cathy 59, 142 
Palmer, Patricia 59 
Parker, Courtney 35 , 140 , 

144,173 
Parker, Jonathan 35 
Parks, Sharon 68 
Paul, Arlene 68 
Pauley, Reginald 68, 178, 179 
Pauley, Ronald 68 
Payne, Adrian 35 
Payne, Evelyn 68 
Payne, Ronald 45 
Payne, Stephen 68 

Pecina, Delia 5~ 
Pecina, H~ry Jr. 68, 179 
Penington, Ernie 59 
Penn , Charlotte 36 
Perkins, Chester 68 
Perkins, Rodney 68 
Perry, Helen 36 
Peters, Laron 21, 176 
Peterson, Denise 36 
Peterson , Eugene 21 , 36, 

134, 144 
Peterson, Jenise 20 , 21, 36 , 

94,134, 143, 186 , 192 
Peterson, Keith 21, 36, 144 
Peterson , William 59 
Phillips, La Forest 112, 144 
Phillips, Richard 45, 110, 

119, 122, 144 
Pinnell , John 45 , 149, 157 
Pitts, Russell 68, 179 
Plough, Rosemary 36 
Pollard , Villa 69 
Pollard, William 69 , 17 3, 179 
Pope, Frank Jr. 36, 110, 190 
Pope, George 119 , 121 
Pope, Samuel 59 
Porter, Carrolyn 69 
Porter, James 36, 119, 120, 

144, 157,191 
Porter , Robert Jr. 69 
Porter , Stanley 59, 156 
Porter, Terry 60 
President, Brenda 69 
Prince, Lisa 69, 142 
Prince, Melvin 60 
Pryor, Delores 21, 37 
Pryor, Margieree 69 
Purse, Terry 60 

R 
Raglan, Glenn 60, 179 
Raglan, Phyllis 69 
Randall , Rhonda 69 
Randolph, Marilyn 37 
Rankin, Kenneth 178 
Ransburg, James 119, 12 2 
Ray, Denise 69 
Record, Newton 37 
Reed, Clarissa 60, 143, 145 
Reed , Dova 37 , 173 
Reed , Rhonda 69, 143 
Reed, Shelia 60, 145, 156 
Reed , Simon Jr. 60 
Reese , Carol 69 , 156 
Reese , Karen 69 
Reid , Erma 60 
Reliford , Rita 37 
Rhodes, Rosalind 69 
Richardson , Michael 69, 179 
Richberg , Harolyn 69 , 173 
Richberg, Ralph 144, 149, 157 
Rich berg , Royce 37, 109, 119 
Richey, Dawn 60, 137 , 140 
Riding, Daryl60 
Roberson, Dennis 60 
Roberts, Evelyn 37 
Roberts, Freida 60 
Roberts, Patsy 37, 137 
Robinson, Damon 60 
Roddy , Leonard 69 
Rollins, Valerie 69 
Romes, Rebecca 60, 142 

Rosalez, Alicia 60 
Ross , Glenda 60 
Ross , Helen 38 
Ross, John 6 0 
Ross, Paul69 , 179 
Ross, Sandra 60, 136, 142, 

145 
Ross, Stephan 38, 134, 153, 

156 
Rowan, Regina 69, 143 
Rowan, Robert 44, 45 , 137, 

140, 155 
Rowles, Michael 60 
Rucker, Colandus 38 
Rucker, Cornelius 38 
Russell , Glenn 69, 124, 178 

s 
Saffold, Roberta 156 
Slalry , Hiram 69, 117, 173, 

177, 179 
Saxton, A buena 38 
Saxton, Patricia 38 
Saxton, Ronald 69 
Schattenburg, Leslie 38 , 179 
Schumacher, Donna 60 
Scott , Anita 69 
Scott, Clifford 60 
Scott, Ernest 38, 17 8 
Scott, Henry 60, 17 3, 178 
Scott, Jeffery 45 
Scott, Latrica 6 9 
Scott, Marquita 69 
Scott, Robert 38 
Scott, Versea 69 
Scroggins, Lena 60, 146 
Shafer, Edward 69 , 179 
Shans, Robert 60, 179 
Sharp, Charles 60 
Sharp , Ethel 69 , 142 
Shaw, Charles Jr. 69 , 179 
Shelton, Delphia 39 
Shelton, Robert 13 
Shelton , Terry 60, 177 , 178 
Shepard, Verna 39 
Sherman , Sheryl39 
Shields, Kenneth 69 
Shields, Paul 124 
Shinault , Jimmie 69 
Shrader, Timothy 60, 177, 179 
Simmons, Iris 69 
Simpson , Gail 69, 142 
Sims, Bruce 60 , 136, 173, 

178 
Sizemore , Robin 60 
Slaughter, Edna 60 
Small , Sharon 69 
Smith, Arnice 39, 142, 156, 

186, 191 
Smith , Charles 154 
Smith , Dawn 69 , 143 
Smith , Deborah 60, 154 
Smith, Faye 142 
Smith , Frank 123 
Smith , Karen 69 
Smith , Leslie 39 , 97, 152 
Smith , Linda 70 
Smith , Margo 70 
Smith , Mary 70 
Smith , Michael 176 
Smith , Olive 39 
Smith , Ophelia 39 

203 



Smith, Paul39 , 175, 176, T aylor, Valerie 61, 136, Ward, Cynthia 70 Williams, Joyce 185 
192 140, 141 , 142, 146 Wardell,James71, 179 Williams, Kathy 62 

Sm ith, .R-honda 60 Taylor, Walter Jr. 61, 178 Warfield, Ardelia 61 Williams, Kevin 62, 123 
Smith, Sharqn 7 1 Terry, Donna 70 Wash ington, Carol 61, 71, 142 Williams, Leonard 62, 179 
Smith, Sheila 60 Thomas, Chester 70 Washington, Denise 45, 101, William s, Leroy Jr. 112 
Smith , Tanya 61 Thomas, Danny 61 134, 140, 146, 169, 17 3 Williams, Lynda 71 
Smith, Thaylia 70, 143, 186 Thomas, Michael61, 136, 141, Washington, Dennis 61, 179 Williams, Lynn 71 
Smith , Thomas 70 177, 178 Washington , Doris 71 Williams, Marcus 7 1 
Smith , Wesley 70, 173 Thomas, Sonja 61 Washington, Laverne 61 Williams, Mi chael 42, 152, 
Smith, William J r. 61, 179 Thompkins, Angela 40 Washington, Leslie 142, 186 190 
Spears, Kevin 70 Thompkins, Waulula 61 Washington, Pamela 41 Williams, Ronita 71 
Spencer, Dora 45, 155, 156, Thompson, Debra 40 Waters , Kevin 61, 123 Williams, Sheila 42, 97, 143 

169, 173, 185 Thompson, Kenneth 61 Watkins, Bruce 41, 11 2, 144 Williams, Shelia 62, 186 
Stallings, Amos Jr. 178 Thompson, Paul178 Watley, John II 71, 117 Williams, Willa 43 , 152 
Stapleton, Carrie 39, 97, 134 Thornton, Leynard 177, 178 Watso n, Andrew 178 Williamson , Johnny 106, 176 
Stapleton, John 111,144,157 Thurman, Ezekiel178 Watson, Darrell 124 Williamson, Keith 71 
Steinmetz, Ronald 40 Tilford, Y olonda 70 Watson, Denise 71 Williamson, Natasha 142, 143, 
Stephen, Douglas 70 Tilley , Roxanne 40 Watt, Gregory 71 157, 186 
Stephens, Marshall 61 Tinsley, Anthony 70, 179 Wat ts, Floyd 71, 179 Wilso n, Berisha 43, 141 
Stevenson, Ron ald 70 Titus , Connie 153 Weathers, Gregory 71 Wilson , Carolyn 71, 142, 184 
Stewart, Cheryl20, 21, 40, Tolliver, Harold 179 Weaver, Jan ice 153 Wilson , Clifton 71 

137 Tooley, Harold 70 Wells, Jacqu elyn 45, 134, Wilson , Gary 43 , 134, 144, 
Stewart, Dennis 40 , 152 Tooley, Mary 61 137, 142, 145, 149, 184 192 
Stickney, Phyllis 143, 186 Townsel, Doris 61, 146 Wers t , Martha 61, 141 , 158 , Wilson , Michael 62, 179 
Stickney, Randall 132, 136, Townsend, Warren 70 173 Wilson, Monica 62 

140,149, 175 ,176,192 Trice, Bruce 70, 178 · Werst, Paul124 Winchester , Cornelius 109, 
Stickney, Sylvia 134 Trice, Ronald 61 

Wesley, Jeffery 179 119,121 , 179 
Strickland, Joe 70 Trotter, Lee Jr. 70 Wesley, Melvin 71 Winn, Charlotte 71 
Strickland, L.R. 61 Truitt, Norwood 70 

Wesson, Naleethan 153 Winn , Glenn 71 
Strickland, Warren 70 Tucker, Michael40 , 109 , 144, 

West , Rhonda 71, 173 Winn, Stephen 178 
Strickland, Yvonne 70 156 

Westmoreland, Patricia 71 Winnie, Edward 176, 177, 179 
Strong, Charyle 142, 154, 186 Tunley, Alfreda 70 

Wheeler, Peggy 71 Winnie, Jeanette 62 
Strong, Keith 70, 117 Turner, Georld 61 

White , Alma 61 , 185 Winningham, lisa 43 
Suffren, Alb ertha 70 Turner, James 70, 117 White, Anthony 41 Winston, Tom III 71 
Suffren, Prumus 61, 124 Turner, Jerrie 70 

White , Carla 143, 186 Wolkey , Betty 43 
Sultanik, Gloria 136, 149 Turner, Joyce 61, 141 , 143 White , LaLani 61, 146 , 154, Woods, Maurice 43 , 175, 176 
Swinton, Collette 61 Turner, Lourenda 41 169 Woods, Rita 173 
Swinton, Edwin 70 Tyler, Decla 41, 140 

White , Michael 42 Woods, Rodney 21, 155 
Swopes, Anthony 177,179 

White , Rena 61 Woods, Tanya 62 
Sydnor, Michael61, 146 , 150 v Whitlow , Nelda 61 Worten, Susan 62, 136 , 141, 
Sydnor, Velva 40 

Wieland, David Jr. 61, 179 143 

Wiggins, Octavia 42 Wright, Arlene 62 

T Vassal, Tany a 61 
Wilkes, Andre 62 Wright, Curtis 173, 175, 178 

Vassol, Erick 70 Wyatt , John 71 , 179 
Vineyard, Alfred 70 Wilkes, Cynthia 71, 141, 143 

Wyatt , Josephine 71 Wikes, Patricia 62, 136, 141 
Tallie, Mary 70 Vineyard, Maxine 153 

Wilkins, Linda 42 Wyatt, Ronald 62 
Tallie, Minnie 70 

Williams, Bonnie 146, 185 Wyatt , Vivian 43 
Tate, Bobby 70 w Williams, Calvin 179 Wyly, Diane 71 
Tate, Leverne 40 

Williams, Carl 71 
Wynne, Joseph 149, 157 

Tate, Linda 70 
T aylor, Bonita 61 Wade, J ewe! 70 Williams, Carolyn 71 

Taylor , Brian 70 Wallace, George C. 13 Williams, Charlotte 62 y 
Taylor, Diana 61 Wallace, Ronald 41 Williams, David 62, 124, 

Taylor, J ohn ne 153 Walls , Charles Jr. 178 132, 133, 153 
Taylor, Michael 153 Walzer, Toni 61,178 Williams, Donna 154 Young, Linda 62 
Taylor, Stephen 70 Walzer, William 70 Williams, Erma 154 Young, Rembert 6 2 
Taylor, Trina 61 Ward, Agnes 70, 1.43 Williams, Jan ice 71 

204 



Compliments of 

REMP AK AND REMBRANDT STUDIOS 

Professional School Photography 

1122 Grand, Kansas City, Missouri 

City Inner and Outer Magazine 

M.C. Richardson . .. .. . . ......... . ..... . . Ronald Fight 
Magazine Director . .. .. .. .... . ... Photographic Director 

City Inner and Outer Magazine is a magazine for the inner 
city people . Send all letters, comments, and subscriptions to 
City Inner and Outer Magazine, 5511 Woodland, Kansas City, 
Missouri, 64110. 

.> 

205 



FYODOR DOSTOEVSKY, 

JAMES DONALD, AND 

ORSON WELLES 

ARE HELL!! 

0 
f§)uuPD cr:w;o 

OOJ?{t 

MERLI JEWELRY 

206 

Hamilton 
Timex 
Seiko 

6321 Brookside Plaza 

Watch and Jewelry Repair 
Diamonds and Remounting 
Hallmark Cards 

444-2384 

NORTHERN'S BARBER SHOP 

Hours 8-6 p.m. 
Tuesday through Saturday 

6936 Prospect 
363-9822 

SOUTHEAST SALUTES 

MISS BECKY DEHART 

NATIONAL MERIT 

SCHOLAR 

Why Pay More Market 

7:00a.m. to 10:30 p.m. (Monday through Thursday) 
7:00a.m. to 12 midnight (Friday and Saturday) 

3801 East 67th Street, Kansas City, Missouri 

363-9848 

Gooble-Gobble, Gooble-Gobble, 
We accept you, We accept you 

from A Bunch of Freaks 

The 1972 Crusader Staff 





I I 










